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2007 Scueputt/Resurts
Date  Opponent Time/Result
F9 at Florida Atlantic L,3-4
F10 at Florida Atlantic L,13-14(12inngs.)
F11 at Florida Atantic .o.....cococovevmmmvevveverinnns L,9-15(8inngs.)
F17 vs. Central Arkansas (@Austin Peay) .........c...... (ancelled
F18  atAustin Peay
F19  atAustin Peay
F23 at North Carolina A&T
F24 at North Carolina A&T (DH)
at North Carolina A&T
M3 DARTMOUTH -
M4 DARTMOUTH (DH) oo W,4-0
DARTMOUTH L,4-8
M7 at "Kentucky L,7-21
M9 CLEVELAND STATE ..o W,8-0
M10  CLEVELAND STATE (All-Access)... W32
M11  CLEVELAND STATE.............. . W,9-3
M16  CHICAGO STATE (AllFACCESS) ..crvvvvvvrrrcrcrrrrrre W,4-3
M17  CHICAGO STATE W,8-3
M18  CHICAGO STATE (AlFACCESS) ..nnnrvrvrrrrrrrrinnns W,14-5
M20  atXavier L,0-1
M21  TOLEDO (AlFACCESS) coooovrrrvvvverrsssesirrvreresssssirines L,5-7
M24  atPittsburgh* W,19-5
M25  atPittshurgh® (DH) .oocooveeeevecveecsrerces L,0-3(7inngs.)
atPittsburgh* [,2-3
M28  WRIGHT STATE (AlFACCESS) v W,9-5
M30  atGeorgetown* [,2-8
M31  atGeorgetown* W,11-3
A1 atGeorgetown* L,5-6
A3 at Dayton W,5-2
A5 NOTRE DAME* W,4-3
A6 NOTRE DAME* W,4-3
A7 NOTRE DAME* L,59
A9 MARSHALL W,12-10
ATl XAVIER (ancelled
A13 at West Virginia* L,4-16
A14  atWestVirginia* W, 11-8
A15  atWestVirginia* (ancelled
A17  OHIO (AlFACCESS) coneevvvvveesesesrrreerersssiirinns L,14-16
A20  CONNECTICUT* (AlFACCESS) .nrrrrvvvrrrrrrirrrren L,4-6
A21  CONNECTICUT* W,6-1
A22  CONNECTICUT* (AlFACCESS) orrrrvvrrrrrirrrree W,6-2
A24  XAVIER (All-Access) 1,59
A25  BUTLER (AlFACCESS) oo, W,12-3
A27  VILLANOVA*
A28  VILLANOVA* (All-Access)
A29  VILLANOVA* (All-Access)
M2 MOREHEAD STATE (All-Access)....... W, 12-3(7inngs.)
MOREHEAD STATE ........ovooevrrreerrrressenrrsenne W,15-5
M5 atRutgers (DH)* L,6-16
at Rutgers* L,3-7
M6

at Rutgers* L,3-8

M11  at*%St.John's*

M12  at*%St.John's*

M13_ at*%St.John's*

M16  at Miami (Ohio) (All-Access)
M17  LOUISVILLE* (All-Access) ...
M18  LOUISVILLE*

M19  LOUISVILLE*

M22-26  BIGEAST Tournament, Brookyin, N.Y.
*BIGEAST Game

Home gamesin Bold

Rankings indlicate highest ranking when played.

9 SETTING THE SCENE: Cincinnati’s drive
CINGINNATI AT ST, IOHN : foraberthinthismonth’sBIGEAST Cham-

pionship will endure a huge challenge
Dates: friday, May 11-Sunday, May 13, 2007 this weekend (May 11-13) as the Bearcats
Times: 7p.m. (Fri.); 1p.m. (Sat.); Noon (Sun.) travel toNo.30St. John'sforathree-game
Site:  The Ballpark at St. John’s (3,500) series. With just six league games re-
Queens,N.Y. maining, the Bearcats hold the eighth
Records: Cincinnati................ 26-23,8-12 BIG EAST | and final position in the race for post-
St.John’s: .......vveen.. 34-13, 16-5 BIG EAST | season play with an 8-12 BIG EAST mark.
Live Stats: GoBEARCATS.com UC is 26-23 overall. St. John’s, the pre-
Live Audio: GoBEARCATS.com season favorite to win the league, shares
Tickets: Available at site first place in the standings with Rutgers
Series: Cincinnatileads, 2-1 at 34-13,16-5 BIG EAST.
Last rgitzt;;’\g;sﬂyzygo, .2006 .at(mannat/ NOTING THE BEARCATS:
. | Cincinnati 9 .
* The key to the Bearcats’ offensive suc-

cess this season has been the stolen base as UC leads the BIG EAST with 123 thefts. On
May 5 at Rutgers, UC set a new school record for team stolen bases in a season with 120,
passing the 15-year old mark.

* The Bearcats have also shown good power this season, ranking first in the BIG EAST
with 46 homers. The count ranks the squad 37th nationally, through games of May 6.
+ On April 1 at Georgetown, junior speedster Tony Campana set a UC single-season
record for steals with 36, eclipsing Ken Schneider’s previous mark. His current total
stands at 57, ranking him first in the BIG EAST and in the nation.

+ Sophomore lefty Dan Osterbrock has become the staff ace, tying for first in the BIG
EAST with eight wins and ranking fifth with a 2.50 ERA.

+ Josh Harrison ranks among the BIG EAST leaders in runs, doubles, home runs, RBI, total
bases, slugging percentage and stolen bases.

* Neall French is among the BIG EAST's best in home runs (T-3rd, 10) and RBI (1st, 63).

PROBABLE STARTERS

Pos. No. Pos. B/T Ht. Wt. Cl. GP-GS Avg. HR RBI _SB-A
C 18 Ryan Baker R/R 5-8 206 Jr. 47-44 255 2 17 5-6
1B 14 Neall French R/R 6-3 220 Sr. 49-49 358 10 63 2-3
2B 5 Jamel Scott R/R 5-3 146 Fr. 39-29 229 O 9 7-10
3B 6 Josh Harrison R/R 5-6 174 So. 49-49 339 9 56 20-22
SS 8 Adam Yeager L/R 5-11 170 So. 49-49 .294 1 24 22-26
LF 23 Brian Szarmach R/R 6-1 205 Sr. 48-47 .293 8 43 0-1
CF 31 Tony Campana L/L 5-7 144 Jr. 49-49 356 1 18 57-70
RF 28 Cameron SatterwhiteR/R  5-10 202 So. 47-45 260 8 31 4-6
DH 17 Michael Obyc R/R 6-0 187 Jr. 41-22 304 O 10 6-6 or

4 Dustin Alvey L/L 5-10 190 So. 23-8 225 1 5 0-0

THE PircHING MATCHUPS
Friday, May 11
No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl. ERA W-L G/GS IP BB SO Opp.BA

UC 13 RHP-Steve Blevins 6-2 208 So. 4.77 5-7 13/13 830 25 59 .308
SJ 14 LHP-Scott Barnes 6-3 185 So. 3.48 4-2 11/11 67.1 26 75 .260

Saturday, May 12

No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl. ERA W-L G/GS IP BB SO Opp.BA
UC 44 LHP-Dan Ostebrock 6-2 170 So. 2.50 8-1 12/12 822 24 77 .225
SJ 38 LHP-Matt Tosoni 6-5 206 Jr. 324 5-3 11/8 58.1 9 37 .293
Sunday, May 13
No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl. ERA W-L G/GS IP BB SO Opp.BA
UC 19 RHP-John Baird 6-3 217 Jr. 510 2-2 10/10 47.2 27 23 .274

SJ 22 LHP-George Brown 6-1 180 Jr. 3.09 5-1 10/10 58.1 19 33 .284
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| Heap Coact BriaN CLEARY I

BRIAN CLEARY is in his 11th season at Cincinnati
where he has compiled a 265-349-1 record. During
his tenure at UC, Cleary has established himself as one
of the top coaches ever to lead the Bearcats on the dia-
mond. After taking over a struggling programin 1997,
(leary has led the Bearcats to 265 wins in his career,
ranking second on the school’s all-time win list be-
hind the legendary Glenn Sample. The 38-year old
spent time as the recruiting coordinator at both Tulane
and Notre Dame before coming to UC. As a collegiate
player, Cleary was a four-year letterwinner and a two-
time all-conference academic choice at Fairfield.

| Bearcars By THe NUMBERS I

Multiple Hit Games
2 4 5+ Tot

Josh Harrison 18
Tony Campana 12
Neall French 10
Adam Yeager 10
Brian Szarmach 9
Michael Obyc 8
Cameron Satterwhite 4
Jamel Scott 7
3
1
2

1 - 21
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Ryan Baker
Kevin Johnson
Kyle Rapp
Dustin Alvey
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Multiple RBI Games
2

Neall French 14
Josh Harrison
Brian Szarmach
Cameron Satterwhite
Ryan Baker
Tony Campana
Adam Yeager
Kevin Johnson
Kyle Rapp
Dustin Alvey
Michael Obyc
Jamel Scott
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Hitting Streaks

Longest Current
Tony Campana 18 2
Josh Harrison 18* 5
Brian Szarmach 13 2
Neall French 1 1
Adam Yeager 10 10
Cameron Satterwhite 10
Ryan Baker
Michael Obyc
Jamel Scott
Dustin Alvey
Kyle Rapp 2
*extended from the 2006 season

Outfield Assists
2007 Career
Tony Campana 5 1n*
Michael Obyc 2 5%
Cameron Satterwhite 1 1
Brian Szarmach 2 10
*includes previous school totals
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2007 STATISTICAL COMPARISON AND RANKINGS

CINCINNATI BEARCATS ST. JOHN’S RED STORM
NCAAA ....... BIG EAST STAT BIG EAST ... NCAAA
N/A N/A 26-23 Overall Record 34-13 N/A N/A
N/A 8th 8-12 ConferenceRecord 16-5 T-1st N/A
N/A N/A 19-8 Home Record 19-3 N/A N/A
N/A N/A 7-15 Road Record 14-4 N/A N/A
N/A N/A 1-2 Neutral Record 1-6 N/A N/A
101st 5th 297 Batting Average 331 1st 12th
57th 4th 7.0 Runs Per Game 7.9 st 17th
58th 3rd 104 Doubles 106
183rd T-6th 9 Triples 10
37th 1st 46 Home Runs 33
o (o IR LS 123-154 .o Stolen Bases 68-94 5th 60th
131st 11th 484 ERA 347 2nd 22nd
N/A 5th .264 Opp. Batting Average .263 4th N/A
49th 2nd 350 Strikeouts 333 7th 72nd
236th 11th 953 Fielding Percentage 965 Sth 84th
Athrough May 6
NOTING THE RED STORM:

+ St. John’s has won 16 of its last 17 games to climb into a first place tie in the BIG EAST.
After taking two of three last weekend from Louisville, the Red Storm are 34-13 overall
and 16-5 in the BIG EAST.

« Junior 3B Gil Zayas is the Red Storm'’s top hitter, batting .370 with 42 RBI. Eight of St.
John's nine regular hitters are above the .300 mark, leading the squad to first in the BIG
EAST with a .331 batting average. Ryan Mahoney paces the club with 12 homers and
50 RBI.

« A trio of lefty starters with sub-3.50 ERA’s help St. John's rank second among BIG EAST
teams with a 3.47 ERA. George Brown leads the way with a 5-1 record and a 3.09 ERA.
+ Needing a pair of wins to qualify for last season’s BIG EAST Championship, Cincinnati
took two of three from St. John’s at Marge Schott Stadium. It marked the first-ever
meeting between the schools.

OFF AND RUNNING:The Bearcats’' running game has been one of the nation’s best this
year and recently became the best effort in school history. The Bearcats have swiped
123 bases this year, ranking as the highest total ever by a UC team. Tony Campana has
been the catalyst as he has stolen a UC single-season record 57 bags. In 14 games this
year, Campana has swiped multiple bags including a school-record six in the second
half of a doubleheader at North Carolina A&T on Feb. 24, topping Ken Schneider’s

!orevious h_igh offive set i'n 1991. Campana Cincinnati vs. St. John's Series Info
|sran_ked first nafuonallylnstealspgrgame Series Record: ......veeeeeeceeeennnee. Cincinnatileads, 2-1
and is second in the BIG EAST in total L S
. . . atCincinnati: ................ Cincinnatileads, 2-1
steals. He is joined in double figures by .
Adam Yeager (22) and Josh Harrison (20), atSt.John’: N/A
who rank fourth and sixth in the BIG Neutral: e N/A
EAST, respectively. As a team, UC ranks Last Meeting: .......coevernnne May 20,2006 at Cincinnati
second in the country with 2.51 stolen st.John’s 13, Cincinnati 7
bases per game, through April 29. Effi- Career Stats vs. St. John's
ciency has also been key for the Bearcats Hitters
as they have stolen safely in 122 of 152 [ player GP BA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBISB
attemptsforan 80.3 percentsuccessrate. | (alez 3 182111200010
Harrison 3 471245200 21
YEAGER HEATING UP: Much like he did | Hodskins 1 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
in 2006, sophomore Adam Yeagerisstart- | Rapp 1T 0001 0000000
ing to heat up late in the season. UC's | Szarmach 3 182 111 2 1 0 0 2 0
starting shortstopineverygamethisyear, | Yeager 3 33124400120
Yeager has his batting average up to its Pitchers
highest point since the second week of | Player GP/GS IP ERA W L SV BB S0
the season. On the strength of a season- | Blevins 17190 000 1 00 2 6
best 10-game hit streak, Yeager has | Buscemi /03110810 00 2 4
upped his average to .294. During the | Geglein 101216270 00 0 0
10-game stretch, he is hitting .442 (19- | Heber 2021000 0 00 11
for-43) with four doubles, 10 runs scored Osterbrock 171 2.0 450 0 0 0 0 3
and eight RBI. Sanford 20 12 54 0 00 2 1
Upton 1/0 0.1 54550 00 0 0
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LONG BALLS STILL COMING: Even with the loss of some its power hitters from a year
ago, the Bearcats find themselves first in the BIG EAST and 31st nationally with 46 home
runs. Neall French has been the biggest power provider, tying for third in the league
with 10 homers. Surprisingly, one of UC's biggest power threats has been one of its
smaller players as 5’7" Josh Harrison is tied for seventh in the BIG EAST with nine blasts.
UC also boats Cameron Satterwhite (T-9th, 8) and Brian Szarmach (T-9th, 8) among the
BIG EAST long ball leaders. A look at some other UC home runs notes:

* The Bearcats’ five homers against Ohio on April 17 were the most in a single game by
UC since hitting six on May 1, 2004 against Saint Louis.

+ Another of UC's little guys got in the act at Georgetown on March 31 as 5’7" Tony
Campana became the first Bearcat since Mark Haske on March 30, 2005 to lead-off a
game with a homer. Haske’s blast came against Ohio.

+ Adam Yeager, with just two homers all of last season, hit his first on April 29 vs.

l TrackiNG UC’s OpPoNENTS™ I

Here is a look at the Bearcats’ 2007 opponents
records. UCis 26-23,8-12 BIG EAST this year.

Austin Peay: ........ccceuueveeneceennecnnns 32-17,15-6 OVC
BULIET: e 19-26, 8-15 Horizon
Chicago State: 3-42
Cleveland State: ........cocvevenene 10-37,7-13 Horizon
Connecticut: ....ocevveeveeeenneee 24-23, 6-12 BIG EAST
Dartmouth: .....ceeeeeeeeeerieerennee 8-29-1,5-15 Ivy
071411 FR R 18-29,7-14 Atlantic 10
Florida Atlantic:* ................. 30-19,12-15 Sun Belt

. Georgetown: ... ... 18-30, 6-15 BIG EAST
Villanova. Kentucky: 31-16-1, 10-13-1 SEC
+ One of UC's usual power suppliers, Szarmach, tallied the first multi-home run game of EMUCKY: v !

) . . LoUiSVIlle: vevvreeeeeecvereieane 33-16, 14-7 BIG EAST
his career on April 14 at West Virginia.

. . . . . Marshall: ..o 19-26, 4-13 C-USA
« Twice this year, and most recently on April 14 at West Virginia, the Bearcats have hit L
Miami (ORi0): vevveeeeeeeeererrevenane 26-18,13-6 MAC
back-to-back home runs. Morehead State: 15-31,8-13 OVC
'I th | t k,b thD t. AI dK . J h h h.tth f. th f ) e ceccetetcncetiitiiceceniane -J31,0"
thr;ir ce:oﬁ:g\i/;/f: cargers ustin Alvey and Kevin Johnson have hit the first home runs o North Carolina A& T 21-29,11-7 MEAC
« Satterwhite had a career game on April 17 vs. Ohio, matching the UC single-game NoFre DAME: e 27-21, 10-10 BIG EAST
. Ohio: 20-28,5-16 MAC
record with three homers. .
. . . . . .. . Pittsburgh: ......oevveeerrrrerirene. 24-21,13-7 BIG EAST
+ The Bearcats have struggled in turning their long balls into wins as UCis just 14-12in

ames it homers this year LT (0 31-16, 16-5 BIG EAST
9 ' SLIONN'S: o 34-13, 16-5 BIG EAST
HARRISON BACK AT IT: Josh Harrison has picked up where he left off last year in 2007, |  1oled 23-22, 1110 MAC

s . . Villanova: ......eveveeveevereeennne 24-20,9-12 BIG EAST
hitting .339 and ranking among the BIG EAST leaders in runs (2nd, 58), home runs (T- o
8th, nine), RBI (2nd, 56), total bases (6th, 113), doubles (3rd, 17), slugging percentage WestVirginia: . w2619, 7-13 BIGEAST

' ! e ' ' Fo Wright State: .........oooooveeeeeec. 29-18, 16-8 Horizon

(8th, .589) and stolen bases (6th, 20). At Austin Peay on Feb. 18, Harrison saw his career-
best 18-game hit streak come to an end, but he bounced back with his fourth long ball
one day later. In the 107 games making up his UC career, Harrison has failed to gather
a hit in just 18 contests. Harrison had his biggest game as a Bearcat on March 24 at
Pittsburgh, homering twice in a game for the first time and tying a school record with
eight RBI. Recently, Harrison has made himself at home on the UC single season lists,
ranking in stolen bases (T-11th), RBI (12th), runs (T-14th) and doubles (T-14th).

XaVIET: oo 21-27,12-9 Atlantic 10
Athrough games of May 9 *plays midweek game

CINCINNATI

= BASEBALI

A MUCH NEEDED LIFT: With Logan Parker’s big bat lost in the middle of the line up,
i el e nd i Somach [ GRS IS
«French has been the anchor oft.he Bearcat Pitcher Date Opp. Dec. 1P H RRR BB 50
) - ) Baird 5/5/07 (2) Rutgers* Loss 7.0 10 7 6 4 3
line-up, leading the BIG EAST with 63 RBI, | eyins ~ 5/507(1)  Rutgers*  loss 50 11 9 8 1 6
to rank sixth on UC's single season list. He Bouley — — - - - - - - -
has provided a huge power boost, tying for Brothers — —— _ _ _ _ _ _ _
third in the BIG EAST with 10 home runs. Buscemi 5/9/07 Miami (Ohio) ND 1.2 0 0 0 0 1
He has been red hot as of late, hitting safely (alez 5/9/07 Miami(Ohio)  ND 1.2 0 0 0 0 1
in 22 of his last 26 games, including a re- Garman 5/6/07  Rutgers ND 3.0 1 0 0 3 1
cent career-best 11 straight at a .392 clip Geglein 5/9/07  Miami(Ohio) ~ ND 1.1 1 1 1 0 1
(40-for-102) with 39 RBI during the stretch. Hill 5/6/07 Rutgers™ ND 1.0 2 2 2 2 2
French had his best day as a Bearcat at Heber 5/5/07 (1) Rutgers D 02 4 ! ! 3 0
Kentucky on March 7, with a career-best six Johnson 5/6/07 Rutgers ND- 0.0 0 2 2 2 0

L Munninghoff ~ 2/10/07 Florida Atlantic ~ ND 1.0 0 0 0 1 2
RBI, courtesy ofapair of three-runhomers. | ggoprodc 42707 Vilanoa* Wi 90 10 4 2 1 11
In the first game of the Rutgers double- Rapp 5/9/07 Miami (Ohio)* Win 3.1 7 1 1 1 1
header on May 5, French tallied a career- Sand - - - - - - - - -
best five hits. Sanford 5/5/07 (2) Rutgers ND 10 2 0 0 0 0
+ Szarmach is hitting .293 and has 43 RBI, Thompson 5/5/07 (1) Rutgers ND 2.1 1 0 0 0 3
tying him for eighth in the BIG EAST. He Upton 5/9/07 Miami(Ohio) ND 1.0 0 0 0 0 0
alsohas 13 doubles, atripleand eighthome Welsh 4/24/07 Xavier ND 00 2 2 2 0 0
runs, including his first career multi-homer *Started
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game on April 14 at West Virginia.

Szarmach had a monster game in the first
game of the Morehead State double-
header on May 2, finishing with career-
highs in runs (three), hits (four) and RBI
(six).

ROTATION MAINSTAYS: The Bearcats’
starting pitching has excelled this season
thanks to the play of sophomores Dan
Osterbrock and Steve Blevins. The pair
ranksamongthe BIGEAST leadersinwins,
strikeoutsandinningsand haveeachwon
a BIG EAST Pitcher of the Week award.
Recently, John Baird has joined the fold
and delivered a strong startright away. A
closer look at each player’s contributions
this year:

« Osterbrock, who holds a 8-1 record, has
won eight of his last nine starts and his
2.50ERAranksfifthamongBIGEAST pitch-
ers. His best outing came with a three-hit
shutout of Dartmouth on March 3. On
April 27 vs. Villanova, Osterbrock struck
out a career-high 11, and his season total
of 77 leads the BIG EAST, as do his eight
wins. The lefty hurled his fifth complete
game of the season, keying UC's 13-4 win
over Villanova on April 27.

+ After being victimized by a lack of run
support early in the season and starting
0-3, Blevins now has five wins and leads
the team with 83.0 innings pitched. He
had his best outing on March 9 vs. Cleve-
land State, hurling eight shutout innings
with five strikeouts. He added a career-
high nine K’s at Austin Peay on Feb. 18.
* Baird was strong in his BIG EAST debut
vs. Connecticut on April 22, twirling his
first career complete game and striking
out a career-best six. He, along with
Osterbrock the day prior, became thefirst
UC pitchers to throw consecutive nine-
inning complete games since Nate
Bouldin and B.J. Borsa in 2003.

OUTFIELD IN GOOD HANDS: With
LaFringe Hayes gone to graduation and
Josh Harrison moved to the infield, UC
entered the season needing someone to
step up in the outfield. The additions of
Tony Campana and Cameron Satterwhite
have more than filled the holes.

« Campana has been a sparkplug at the
top of the line-up, swiping a UC single-
season record 57 bases and hitting .356.
Campana had a career-best 18-game hit
streak snapped on March 25 buthas gath-

May 7 May 7
Baseball America USA Today/Coaches

Rk. Team Previous | Rk. Team (Ist)  Previous
1. Vanderbilt 1. Vanderbilt (18)
2. Florida State .2 | 2. Florida State (8)
3. Virginia ... .3 | 3. Rice(5) .. .
4. Rice ... 4|4 Virginia .. T-5
5. North Carolina .. .6 | 5. NorthCarolina . T-5
6. SanDiego ... 6
7. Texas 7
8. Arkansas . .7 | 8. Arkansas
9. WichitaState 10 | 9. ArizonaState ...
10.  Arizona State 11110, Wichita State ..
11 TexasA&GM... .13 | 11. OregonState
12. South Carolina . .14 1120 TexasAGM..

13. UClrvine 13. SanDiego ...
14.  Arizona 14.  Arizona.....
15. Oregon State 8 | 15. Coastal Carolina 18

16.  Michigan ..... 16.  Clemson
17. Pepperdine .. 17.  Pepperdine
18. Clemson ...... 18.  Mississippi ..

19.  Oklahoma State
20.  Coastal Carolina

19.  Oklahoma State
Mississippi State

210 UCLA s 21, Missouri .....
22. LongBeach State 22. UClwine .....
D R [ — 23. LongBeachState ...
24, Mississippi 24, Michigan ....

25. UCRiverside

Others Receiving Votes: Cal State
Fullerton, TCU, Stetson, College of
Charleston, East Carolina, Charlotte,
UC Riverside, Louisiana-Lafayette,
Minnesota, North Carolina State, St.
John's, Georgia Tech, Miami (Fla.),
LSU, Creighton, Nebraska, Tulane.

UCopponents in bold italics

=~

May 7 May 7
(ollegiate Baseball NCBWA
. Team Previous | Rk. Team Previous
Vanderbilt 1. Vanderbilt
Florida State .. 2.
3.
Virginia A 4. North Carolina .. .5
North Carolina .5 5. Virginia ... .6
Arkansas ... 3 6. Texas .4
San Diego . 10 7. South Carolina .. .8
Texas ... 7 8. Arizona State .10

. Arizona State . 11. Wichita State 12

. Oregon State .. . 12. Oregon State .9

. Mississippi State .. 15 13. Arizona ... 15

. South Carolina 17 14.  San Diego ... .16

. Arizona .......... 18 15. OklahomaState 17

. LongBeach State ... NR 16, Clemson ......ccovvcvrsee 14

. UCRiverside .... 17. Coastal Carolina ........... 19

. Mississippi 18.  Mississippi State .20

. Missouri ... 19.  Mississippi .......

. Pepperdine 20. LongBeach State

. Michigan ...... 21. Pepperdine ..

. OklahomaState .......... 22. UClrvine .

BN 111 130)) DO 23. (harlotte ...

. Georgia Tech .. 24, MiSSOUM oo

. Texas A&M 25. (alStateFullerton .........
26. Michigan ......cccccveees

. Stetson ... 28. North Carolina State ...... 27
. Coastal Carolina ........... NR 29.
. St.John's 30.

9. Arkansas
10. Texas AGM

Wichita State .

27. (ollege of Charleston .... 24

Others Receiving Votes:
Creighton, Kentucky, LSU, Louisi-
ana-Lafayette, Miami (Fla.), Min-
nesota, Southern Miss, St. John's,
Stetson, UCRiverside, UCLA.

ered atleastone hitinall but sixof UC's 49
games this season. In addition to ranking
secondinthe BIGEAST insteals,Campana
also ranks among the league leaders in
hits (T-3rd, 74), runs (7th, 49) and walks (T-
6th, 30). Heis in the midst of another hot
streak currently, batting .395 (34-for-86)
in his last 19 games, with at least one hit
in all but two of those contests.

« Satterwhite has a 10-game hit streak to
his credit this year and is batting .260
overall. It's been a struggle of late for the
Indiana transfer as he is in the midst of a
0-for-19 skid. He has shown a flair for the
dramatic this year as he has hit game-
winning homers on March 10 vs. Cleve-
land State and again on March 28 vs.
Wright State. The sophomore had one of
the biggest performances ever by a
Bearcat on April 17 vs. Ohio as he tied
school records with three home runs and
14 total bases. He barely missed the mark
for RBI, finishing one shy with seven.

STEADY IMPROVEMENT: It appears that
head coach Brian Cleary’s theory about
new Division | players needing 100 at-
bats to really get comfortable is right on
againwith junior Ryan Baker. Theironman
catcher has started 44 of UC's 49 games
behind the plate and is hitting .326 (15-
for-46) over his last 13 games since ap-
proaching and passing the 100 AB mark.
Included in the recent surge are a pair of
three-hit games and his first two home
runs.

NO PLACE LIKE HOME:In its nearly three
seasons of existence, Marge Schott Sta-
dium has provided a solid home field
advantagefortheBearcats. Sinceitsopen-
ing, the Bearcatsholda58-33(.637)record
athome. Aswasthe case last season, the
Bearcats’ team numbers have been bet-
ter at home than on the road. Both UC's
team batting average (.317 to .274) and
ERA (3.61 to 6.42) are significantly better
at Marge Schott Stadium.
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Preseason BIG EAST Port

Rk.  Team (FPV) Points
1. StJOhN'S(7) e 116
2. NotreDame (4) .....ocveeevneeeee. 110
3. Louisville (1) woeeeeeerieerernen 95
4. RUIGETS...orrerreerererisrrererinnes
5. Connecticut
6. USF 71
VAR 01211, 1 68
8. WestVirginia ......ocoeeverervererrennns 53
9. Pittsburgh ...ooeevvererererrirenns 43

10.  SetonHall........coovvrrrreerrerrnnee 42

1. Villanova ... 24

12. Georgetown ..

PRESEASON ALL-CONFERENCE TeaM

KyleWeilandA  So. P Notre Dame

Steve Blevins So. P Cincinnati
Scott Barnes So. P St.John's
Wade Korpi J. P NotreDame
Larry Day Sr. € Connecticut
Todd Frazier* Jr. INF Rutgers
LoganJohnson  Sr. INF  Louisville
Jorge Castillo Jr. INF  Louisville
Chris Cates Sr. INF  Louisville
Adam White So.  OF WestVirginia
Chris Joachim Sr. OF  St.John’s
Justin Jenkins Sr. OF WestVirginia
AnthonySmith ~ Jr. DH  St.John’s

*- Preseason Player of the Year
A\ - Preseason Pitcher of the Year

Runners On
None
None
None
One
None
One
None
One
Three
One
Two
None

w

WO BRNYW—= o

TouchinG ‘EM AL

A look at UC’s home run hitting numbers
Home Run Stats Last Home Run
Player 2007 Career Date Opponent
Alvey 1 1 4/21/07 Villanova
Baker 2 2 4/24/07 Xavier
(ampana 1 2 3/31/07 Georgetown
Earley 5 5 3/25/07 (2)  Pittsburgh
French 10 4/22/07 Connecticut
Harrison 9 4/17/07 Ohio
Hodskins 0 3/11/06 Cleveland State
Johnson 1 5/2/07 (1)  Morehead State
Maragas 0 4/13/06 Rutgers
Satterwhite 8 4/20/07 Connecticut
Szarmach 8 5/2/07 (1)  Morehead State
Yeager 1 4/29/06 Villanova
THE Last TiME...
A Bearcat hit for the cycle

A Bearcat had 4 hits in a game

Anthony Snowell (May 7, 1999 vs Saint Louis
Brian Szarmach (May 2,2007 (Game 1) vs.Morehead State

A Bearcat had 5 hits in a game

Neall French (May 5,2007 (Game 1) at Rutgers

A Bearcat had 6-+ hits in a game

Logan Parker, 6 (May 13,2006 vs. West Virginia

A Bearcat hit 3+ doubles in a game

Logan Parker, 3 (May 13,2006 vs. West Virginia

ABearcat hit a grand slam

Josh Harrison (March 24,2007 at Pittsburgh

A Bearcat hit 3+ home runs in a game

Cameron Satterwhite, 3 (April 17,2007 vs. Ohio

A Bearcat drove in 5 runs in a game

A Bearcat scored 4 runs in a game

A Bearcat drove in 6+ runs in @ game ............eeeeeeeevemmeeeeneens

Neall French (March 31,2007 at Georgetown
Brian Szarmach, 6 (May 2, 2007 (Game 1) vs.Morehead State
Cameron Satterwhite (April 17,2007 vs. Ohio

A Bearcat scored 5+ runs in a game
A Bearcat had 10+ total bases in a game

LaFringe Hayes, 5 (February 19,2006 at North Carolina A&T
Cameron Satterwhite, 14 (April 17,2007 vs. Ohio

A Bearcat walked 3+ times in a game

Michael Earley, 3 (March 28,2007 vs. Wright State

A Bearcat had 15+ putouts in a game

Neall French-1B, 16 (April 24,2007 vs. Xavier

A Bearcat had 8-+ assists in a game

Adam Yeager-SS, 9 (May 18, 2006 vs. St. John’s

A Bearcat pitched more than 9 innings in a game

B.J.Borsa, 9.2 (May 18,2002 vs.Saint Louis

A Bearcat threw a no-hitter

Chris Murphy (April 15,1995 vs IUPUI

A Bearcat struck out four batters in an inning

A Bearcat led off the game with a homer

A Bearcat struck out at least 10 hittersin a game ..........c.oooeeceeeenens Glen Simon, 13 (February 19,2006 at North Carolina A&T

Lozl =222

Tony Cento (May 7, 1999 vs. Saint Louis

Tony Campana (March 31,2007 at Georgetown

A Bearcat homered twice in one inning
ABearcat homered in three straight games

Steve Pickerell (May 11,2004 at Ball St., 4th inning
Josh Harrison (Feb. 9-11, 2007

A Bearcat homered in four straight games

Drew Saylor (April 16-20, 2004

The Bearcats hit back-to-back HRs

The Bearcats collected 15+ hits in a game

The Bearcats hit back-to-back-to-back HRS ........c.coevevvrverrerrrnnce Singer-McMillin-Hinton (April 21, 1999 vs Ohio, 9th inning

French-Szarmach (April 14,2007 at West Virginia, 3rd inning

May 2,2007 (Game 1) vs. Morehead State (16 hits

The Bearcats collected 20+ hits in a game

April 24,2002 vs. Miami (OH) (22 hits

The Bearcats scored 10+ runs in an inning
The Bearcats scored 20+ runs in a game

March 19,2006 vs. Oakland (10 runs, 6th inning
March 19, 2006 vs. Oakland (23-10 win)

The Bearcats turned a triple play

May 20, 2005 at USF

The Bearcats played 15+ innings

May 9,2003 at Saint Louis (15 innings)

| 2007 Win-Loss SUMMARY |

Total 26-23
BIG EAST 8-12
Non-Conference 18-11
Home Games 19-8
Away Games 7-15
Neutral Sites —
Day Games 18-15
Night Games 8-8
vs.LH Starters 11-8
vs.RH Starters 15-15
UCscores first 21-1
Opp.scores first 5-12
UChitsahomerun 15-12
UCScores 1-4 Runs 6-11
UCScores 5-9 Runs 10-8
UCScores 10+ Runs 10-2
1-Run games 4-7
2-Run games 2-4
5+Run games 14-7
Shutouts 1-2
Extrainnings 0-1
UCleads after 5inn. 23-3
UCtrails after 5inn. 0-17
UCtied after 5inn. 2-3
UCleads after 8 inn. 24-2
UCtrails after 8 inn. 0-18
UCtied after 8 inn. —
Seven/eight inning games ..........c.c.coveeeeeeensnenens 2-3
On Mondays 2-0
OnTuesdays 1-3
0OnWednesdays 5-2
OnThursdays 1-0
On Fridays 4-5
On Saturdays 9-5
On Sundays 4-8
In February 3-5
In March 11-7
In April 9-8
In May 2-3
vs.0hio schools 6-4
vs. Atlantic 10 1-2
vs.Conference USA 1-0
vs.Horizon 5-0
vs.Independent 3-0
vs. lvy 2-1
vs.Mid-American 1-2
vs.Mid-Eastern Athletic 2-1
vs.Ohio Valley 3-1
vs.Southeastern 0-1
vs.Sun Belt 0-3
vs.Non-Division | —
In Black Jerseys 6-5
In Gray Jerseys 6-10
InRed Jerseys 2-3
InWhite Jerseys 12-5
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Bearcars To Warc
During the 2007 season, several Bearcats have been
named to watch lists for various national awards. A
look at those accomplishments:
+Duringthe preseason, sophomore RHP Steve Blevins
wasnamed tothe 2007 Wallach Watch by the College
Baseball Foundation. The “Watch” was comprised of
148 of the nation’s best players, all vying for the
Brooks Wallace Award, honoring college baseball's
top player at the conclusion of the 2007 season.
+ Also during the preseason, juniorrelieverA.J. Upton
earned a berth ont he National Collegiate Baseball
Writers of America Stopper of the Year Award watch
list. The award is presented annually to the top relief
pitcherin Division .
« Sophomore LHP Dan Osterbrock was named to the
initial watchlistforthe Roger Clemens Award, honor-
ing the nation’s best collegiate pitcher.
« Several Bearcats were listed on the first All-Ameri-
can ballotdistributed by the National Collegiate Base-
ball Writers Association (NCBWA). UC players listed
included 1B Neall French, 3B Josh Harrison, OF Tony
(Campana, RHP SteveBlevinsand LHP Dan Osterbrock.

Bearcars ReconizeD NATIONALLY
During the 2007 season, several Bearcats have been
recognized for their play on the national level. A look
atthose achievements:

«January5: Sophomoreinfielder Josh Harrisonislisted
on the College Baseball Foundation National Honor
Roll afterhitting.385and blastinghomerunsinthree
straight games at Florida Atlantic.

« February 26: Junior outfielder Tony Campana is
named a (ollegiate Baseball National Player of the
Week and to the CBF Honor Roll after hitting .533 (8-
for-15) in a 3-1 week. Campana did most of his
damage on the bases, stealing 12 bases in 14 at-
tempts, including a school-record six against North
Carolina A&T.

*March 12: Senior 1B Neall Frenchisnamed to the CBF
National Honor Roll after a .429 (6-for-14) week.
Frenchtallied five extrabase hits, including two three-
run homers and nine RBI during the stretch.

+March 19: Campana is once again on the CBF Honor
Rollafterstealing 11basesin 11attemptsandbatting
.600against Chicago State. Heis also featured as the
Ping!Baseball.com Spotlight Player of the Week.

Hor Fun IN THE SUMMERTIME
Several members of the Bearcats’ roster have already shored
up their summer league plans for this year. A look at the
list:

« John Baird--Delaware Cows, Great Lakes League

* Ryan Baker--Brainerd Blue Thunder, Northwoods League
« Steve Blevins--St. Cloud River Bats, Northwoods League

« Tony Campana--Southern Ohio Copperheads, Great Lakes
League

« Brian Garman--Lima Locos, Great Lakes League

« Josh Harrison--Cotuit Kettlers, Cape Cod League
(Temporary Contract)

« Michael Hill--St. Cloud River Bats, Northwoods League

* Kevin Johnson--Stark County Terriers, Great Lakes League
+ Keith Kampe--Oakland Cubs, Livonia (Mich.) Wood Bat
League

+Sean Munninghoff--Cincinnati Steam, Great Lakes League
» Dan Osterbrock--Delaware Cows, Great Lakes League

+ Brian Sand--JB Yeager, American Legion

+Cameron Satterwhite--Delaware Cows, Great Lakes League
« Jamel Scott-Delaware Cows, Great Lakes League

» Robb Thompson--Cincinnati Steam, Great Lakes League
+ Adam Yeager--St. Cloud River Bats, Northwoods League

2007 CINcINNATI RoSTER
NO. NAME B/T P0OS. (L HT WT. HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL) QIHCK Facrs
2 Keith Kampe /L OF R-Fr. 5-8 195 Rochester Hills, Mich. (Pontiac Notre Dame Prep) _ L
3 KyleRapp /L LHP/OF Sr. 60 197  Cincinnati, Ohio (Milford/Wabash Valley College) University of Cincinnati
4 Dustin Alvey LR  COF RS0.5-10 190 Hebron, Ky. (Connor) Location: Gincinnati, Ohio
5 Jamel Scott RR INF  Fr. 53 146 Dublin, Ohio (Dublin Scioto) Founded: 1819
6 Josh Harrison RR INF So. 5-6 174 Cincinnati, Ohio (Princeton) Enroliment: 35,244
7 Tim McEndy L/R INF Fr. 5-10 184 Malevern, Pa. (Malevern Prep) Conference: BIG EAST
8  Adam Yeager LR INF  So. 511 170 Huntington, W.Va. (Huntington) Nickname: Bearcats
9 Nick Maragas RR C Sr. 5-10 212 (Canton, Ohio (Massillon Jackson/Gulf Coast CC) Colors: Red and Black
e ATl QT — Marge Schott Stadum (3,085
eve Blevins 0. 6- ouisa, Ky. (Lawrence County A :
14 Neall French RR  1B/C  R-Sr.6-3 220 Bay Village, Ohio (St. Ignatius /Triton CC) ::;slle(:iecztl.)irector Dr. NanailtéZTltr:) ?::l
17 Michael Obyc RR  OF . 6-0 187 Powell, Ohio (Bishop Watterson/Kent State) o mmmmmmm— .
18  RyanBaker RR C . 5-8 206 Portland, Maine (Portland/Daytona Beach CC) Head Coach: Br'lan Clefxry
19 John Baird RR RHP  Jr. 63 217 Delaware, Ohio (Olentangy/Birmingham Southern) Alma Mater: Fairfield, ‘90
21 Nick Buscemi RR RHP S 63 208 Carol Stream, IIl. (West Chicago Community) Rec.at UC(YPS): e 265-349-1 (11th year)
22 CoryHodskins ~ RR INF So. 61 182 Lexington, Ky. (Henry Clay) Career Record (Yrs): Same
23 BrianSzarmach  RR  OF Sr. 61 205 St. Charles, I1l. (St. Charles East) Associate Head Coach: .............coooooocvvcccccccees Brad Meador
25  Michael Hill RR  RHP  Jr. 6-0 178 Proctorville, Ohio (Fairland/East Carolina) Assistant Coaches: ................... Joe Regruth & Luke Howard

26  Evan Sanford RR  RHP  So. 5-11 176
28  (ameron SatterwhiteR/R  OF So. 5-10 202
30  Brian Garman /L LHP  Fr. 59 188
31  Tony Campana /L OF . 57 144
32 Jake Geglein RR  RHP  So. 6-2 169
33 Reggie Fugett RR 1B Fr. 6-6 250
34 RobbThompson L/ LHP  Fr. 6-0 157

Aurora, Ohio (Walsh Jesuit)

Cincinnati, Ohio (Moeller/Indiana)
Wapakoneta, Ohio (Wapakoneta)
Springboro, Ohio (Springboro/UNC-Asheville)
Cincinnati, Ohio (McNicholas)

Baltimore, Md. (The Gillman School)
Cincinnati, Ohio (Elder)

Pronunciation Guide
Nick Buscemi
Jake Geglein

BU-Shim-E

Nick Maragas

35 AJ.Upton RR  RHP  Jr. 63 205 Maineville, Ohio (St. Xavier) Brad Meador

36  Sean Munninghoff RR  RHP  Jr. 6-0 179 Cincinnati, Ohio (Anderson) Sean Munninghoff
37 Adam (alez RIL  LHP  Jr. 59 212 Lorain, Ohio (Southview) Brian Szarmach ...
40  Billy Welsh RR  RHP Jr. 6-1 180 Westlake, Ohio (Westlake/Tennessee Tech)

42 ScottBrothers RR  RHP  Fr. 511 200
44 Dan Osterbrock /L LHP  So. 6-2 170
45  MattHeber RR  RHP Jr. 6-0 185
47  BrianSand RR  RHP  Fr. 6-3 187
48  BrandonBouley L/L  LHP  Fr. 6-0 195

Delphi, Ind. (Delphi)
Cincinnati, Ohio (Colerain)
Batavia, Ohio (Batavia)
Cincinnati, Ohio (Oak Hills)
Hamilton, Ohio (Hamilton)
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| Insioe THe BIG EAST I

BEARCATS EARN CONFERENCE HONORS: During the 2007 baseball season, UC has
seen a number of its players honored by the BIG EAST Conference. A look at the award
winners:

+ January 5: Sophomore pitcher Steve Blevins earns a spot on the preseason all-
conference team.

« February 26: Junior outfielder Tony Campana is named BIG EAST Player of the Week
after hitting .533 (8-for-15) ina 3-1 week. Campana did most of his damage on the bases,
stealing 12 bases in 14 attempts, including a school record six against North Carolina
A&T.

» March 5: Sophomore pitcher Dan Osterbrock is named BIG EAST Pitcher of the Week
after twirling a three-hit shutout against Dartmouth. In seven innings, the southpaw
walked three and struck out five.

« March 12: Sophomore pitcher Steve Blevins earns UC's second straight BIG EAST
Pitcher of the Week award after throwing eight shutout innings vs. Cleveland State.
Blevins surrendered just four hits and a walk, while striking out five in the start.
*March 12: Senior 1B Neall French becomes the first Bearcat to be placed on the weekly
honor roll after he hits .429 with nine RBI in a 3-1 week. French had his best game at
Kentucky with a pair of three-run homers for six RBI.

* March 19: Campana is on the honor roll after stealing 11 bases and hitting .600 (6-for-
10) in the Bearcats’ sweep of Chicago State.

+ April 9: Osterbrock earns his firsthonor roll mention of the year after hurlinga complete
game in a 4-3 victory over Notre Dame. The lefty walked none and struck out seven in
the outing.

+ April 30: Campana lands on the honor roll after batting .542 in five games. The junior
speedster was even better in a BIG EAST series against Villanova, batting .600 (9-for-15).

2007 BIG EAST StanpinGs *
Team Conf Pct. Overall Pct.
Bearcats In the NCAA Rankings St.John’s 16-5 762 34-13 .723
Home Runs.................... Neall French ......... 80th.......... 10 Rutgers 16-5 762 31-16 .660
RBI/Game..... ... Neall French ........ 9th........ 1.31 Louisville 147 .667 33-16 .673
Josh Harrison ........ 46th ...... 1.15 Pittsburgh 13-7 .650 24-21 533
Tony Campana...... Tst ........ 1.19 NotreDame  10-10 .500 27-21 .563
Adam Yeager ........ 55th......0.46 USF 10-11 476 28-21 571
: ... Josh Harrison ........ 65th......0.42 Villanova 9-12 429 24-20 .
Toughest To Strike Out Josh Harr!son ........ 94th.....12.5 @i 812 400 26-23 .
Runs/Game.................... Josh Harrison ........ 22nd ... 1.21 —_—
- WestVirginia 7-13 .350 26-19 .
Slugging Percentage ... Neall French ......... 70th......0.64 :
Walks /Game ... Adam Yeager ........ 38th......0.77 Connecticut ~ 6-12 333 24-23 .
Earned Run Average .... Dan Osterbrock ..... 59th...... 2.50 SetonHall ~ 6-12 333 21-22 .
WiNS oo Dan Osterbrock ..... 35th........... 8 Georgetown  6-15 .286 18-30 .
Strikeouts.................. Dan Osterbrock ..... 74th......... 77 “through games of May 9

*through games of May 6 ATop 8 qualify for BIG EAST Tournament

| Bearcars v BIG EAST Rankines |

(through 5/9)

ALL GAMES
Slugging Percentage ... Neall French ......... 5th.........637
Josh Harrison......... 8th.........589

.. Josh Harrison......... 3d ... 17
.......... .. Neall French ........ T-7th ... 14
.. Brian Szarmach .... T-10th ..... 13
.. Neall French ......... T-2nd ........ 3
.. Josh Harrison......... T-12th ....... 2
.. Neall French ......... T-5th ....... 10
............... .. Josh Harrison ........ T-8th .........9
...... .. Cameron SatterwhiteT-10th ....... 8
............... .. Brian Szarmach ... T-10th .......8
Total Bases ................... Neall French ......... 5th........ 114
6th......... 113
3 ... 37
T-5th ....... 30
T-8th ....... 28

Earned Run Average ... Dan Osterbrock ..... 5th ........ 2.50
Opp. Batting Average ... Dan Osterbrock ..... 6th.........225
Innings Pitched ............ Steve Blevins ........ 4th........ 83.0

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY
Team
Batting Average 4th .285
Slugging Percentage 4th 432
On-Base Percentage 4th 368
Runs 5th 17
Hits 5th 199
RBI 6th 99
Doubles 2nd 44
Triples T-3rd 4
Home Runs 2nd 17
Walks 4th 82
Stolen Bases 2nd 38
Earned Run Average 10th 5.48
Opponents Batting Average 10th .........ccccooovrmneeceees .290
Strikeouts 7th 133
Fielding Percentage 10th 952
Individual

Slugging Percentage ... Neall French ......... 3rd.........662
On-Base Percentage .... Adam Yeager ........ 12th.......448
RUNS ..o Josh Harrison......... T-5th
Hits ......ooooeeeeeee .. Tony Campana....... T-3rd
Runs Batted In............... Neall French ......... L —

Doubles . Josh Harrison......... L E—
............... Ryan Baker .......... 4th ............
Triples.... Neall French ......... T-1st
Home Runs Neall French ......... T-2nd
................... Brian Szarmach ... T-5th

Total Bases .. Neall French ......... 3
Walks ............. .. Adam Yeager ........ T-7th
Stolen Bases ................. Tony Campana ...... 2nd ..........

Earned Run Average .... Dan Osterbrock ..... 7th ........ 2.
Opp. Batting Average ... Dan Osterbrock ..... 7th .........

Dan Osterbrock ..... 5th...........
Dan Osterbrock ..... T-1st
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15.
16.
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18.
19.
20.
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12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Ealiadi b i

230
230
229
21
206
206
201
198
195
193
189
189
188
186
185
183
181
179
171
174
172

372
366
362
355
354
353
353
351
350
343
343

922
855
821
794
735
723
716
683
674
674
669
667
666
659
651
644
635
614
608
601
590

279
226
190
165
165

Games Played
(raig Tewes
Kevin Youkilis
Matt Singer
Mark Muscenti
Jon DelLuca
Kevin Wilson
Chuck Barlage
Troy Muckerheide
Pat Abbatiello
Mike Kinnett
Steve Barhorst
Mark Martin
Jamie Baker
Jack Nelson
Scott Heller
Brad Schutz
Nate Fish
Corey Hinton
Ryan Minges
Aaron Moll
Brian Szarmach

1998-01
1998-01
1998-01
2003-06
2003-06
1998-01
1988-91
1992-95
1984-87
1984-87
1993-96
1984-87
1989-92
2003-06
1995-98
2000-03
1999-2002
1996-99
1997, 99-01
2001-04
2003-pr

Batting Average (min. 250 AB)

Mike Kinnett
Kevin Youkilis
Mark Gabbard
Tony Elshrock
Josh Harrison
Tim Deffinger
John Young
Jack Kuzniczai
Steve Pickerell
Matt Singer
Billy Wolff

At-Bats
Matt Singer
Kevin Youkilis
(raig Tewes
Jon DelLuca
Steve Barhorst
Troy Muckerheide
Mark Muscenti
Chris Hamblen
Jack Nelson
Scott Heller
Kevin Wilson
Pat Abbatiello
Ryan Minges
Mark Martin
Chuck Barlage
Brad Schutz
Mike Kinnett
Jamie Baker
Aaron Moll
Corey Hinton
Brian Szarmach

Runs Scored
Kevin Youkilis
Matt Singer
(raig Tewes
Steve Barhorst
Pat Abbatiello

1984-87
1998-01
1990-93
1988-91
2006-pr
1976-79
1985-87
1977-80
2003-04
1998-01
1963-65

1998-01
1998-01
1998-01
2003-06
1993-96
1992-95
2003-06
1999-2002
2003-06
1995-98
1998-01
1984-87
1997, 99-01
1984-87
1988-91
2000-03
1984-87
1989-92
2001-04
1996-99
2003-pr

1998-01
1998-01
1998-01
1993-96
1984-87

o N

1.
12.

15.

el adii b i

~ o

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

19.
20.

NS W

158
153
148
141
140
136
131
131
131
125

72
58
57
52
52
47
44
44
44
83
M
40
39
38
38
38
37
37
36
35
35
34
31

53
52
38
38
37
31
30
26
26
25
25
24
24
22
22
22
22
21
21
19
19
19
14
n

CAreer Recorns WATCH
Troy Muckerheide 1992-95
Mike Kinnett 1984-87
Chris Hamblen 1999-2002
Ryan Minges 1997, 99-01
Anthony Snowell 1998-00
Mark Muscenti 2003-06
Jamie Baker 1989-92
Scott Heller 1995-98
John Young 1985-87
Josh Harrison 2006-pr
Doubles
Matt Singer 1998-01
Kevin Youkilis 1998-01
(raig Tewes 1998-01
Steve Barhorst 1993-96
Mike Kinnett 1984-87
Chris Hamblen 1999-2002
Jack Kuzniczai 1977-80
Troy Muckerheide 1992-95
John Young 1985-87
Jon Deluca 2003-06
Jack Nelson 2003-06
Pat Abbatiello 1984-87
Mark Martin 1984-87
Logan Parker 2005-06
Ryan Minges 1997, 99-01
Mike Mottice 1988-91
Mark Muscenti 2003-06
Jamie Baker 1989-92
Scott Heller 1995-98
Corey Hinton 1996-99
Walt Sweeney 1972-76
Brian Szarmach 2003-pr
Josh Harrison 2006-pr
Home Runs
Kevin Youkilis 1998-01
Matt Singer 1998-01
Chris Hamblen 1999-02
(raig Tewes 1998-01
Pat Abbatiello 1984-87
Ryan Minges 1997, 99-01
Matt Primack 1993-96
Aaron Moll 2001-04
Steve Pickerell 2003-04
Brian Szarmach 2003-pr
Mike Mottice 1988-91
Tony Elshrock 1988-91
John Young 1985-87
Logan Parker 2005-06
Gary Hardoerfer 1985-86
Mike Kinnett 1984-87
Billy Wolff 1963-65
Todd Seymour 1987-89
John Zaksek 1986-88
Troy Muckerheide 1992-95
Anthony Snowell 1998-00
Joe Tenhunfeld 1986-88
Josh Harrison 2006-pr
Neall French 2005-pr

vk =

™~

10.
11.
12.
13.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

O NS W =

- = oo
O = o

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

ks =

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

239
214
203
17
137
137
135
133
133
127
126
123
122
122
118
17
116
13
m
106
99

552
536
430
383
362
355
34
334
319
M
308
290
289
285
285
280
275
274
272
27
270

61
57
52
48
47
47
46
45
44
42
41
40
38
34
33
33
33

Runs Batted In

Matt Singer
(raig Tewes
Kevin Youkilis
Chris Hamblen
Mark Martin
Troy Muckerheide
Matt Primack
Pat Abbatiello
Mike Kinnett
Brian Szarmach
Aaron Moll
Jon DeLuca
Logan Parker
Jack Kuznicza
Mike Mottice
John Young
Ryan Minges
Jack Nelson
Steve Barhorst
Tony Elshrock
Josh Harrison

Total Bases
Matt Singer
Kevin Youkilis
(raig Tewes
Chris Hamblen
Mike Kinnett
Pat Abbatiello
Steve Barhorst
Troy Muckerheide
John Young
Mark Martin
Ryan Minges
Jon DeLuca
Jack Nelson
Tony Elshrock
Matt Primack
Aaron Moll
Mike Mottice
Jamie Baker
Anthony Snowell
Scott Heller
Brian Szarmach

Stolen Bases
Troy Muckerheide
Tony Campana
Pat Maginn
Steve Barhorst
Mike Cox
Jim Nageleisen
Rick Linz
Ken Schneider
Chuck Barlage
John Young
Jamie Baker
Matt Singer
Tim Deffinger
Pat Abbatiello
Tim Coyne
Nick Hodge
Ryan Minges

1998-01
1998-01
1998-01
1999-2002
1984-87
1992-95
1993-96
1984-87
1984-87
2003-pr
2001-04
2003-06
2005-06
1977-80
1988-91
1985-87
1997, 99-01
2003-06
1993-96
1988-91
2006-pr

1998-01
1998-01
1998-01
1999-2002
1984-87
1984-87
1993-96
1992-95
1985-87
1984-87
1997, 99-01
2003-06
2003-06
1988-91
1993-96
2001-04
1988-91
1989-92
1998-00
1995-98
2003-pr

1992-95
2007-pr
1965-67
1993-96
1991-93
1967-69
1973-76
1990-91
1988-91
1985-87
1989-92
1998-01
1976-79
1984-87
1982-83
1980-82
1997, 99-01
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19.
20.

Le wNn =

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

NowvewN

1.

33
32
31
30
28

499
465
460
46
441

683
675
627
.602
599
599
57
570
.564
561
559
551
547
544
537

19
19
19
19
18
18
16
16
15
14
14

© = = s
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94
90

Kevin Youkilis
Chris Newton
Jim Braun
Josh Harrison
Adam Yeager

On-Base Percentage
Kevin Youkilis
John Hansherry
Mike Curley
Josh Harrison
(raig Tewes

Slugging Percentage
Steve Pickerell
Billy Wolff
Kevin Youkilis
John Young
Logan Parker
Matt Singer
Tony Elshrock
Mike Kinnett
Ken Schneider
Chris Hamblen
Mark Gabbard
Mike Mottice
Neall French
Gary Hardoerfer
Josh Harrison

Wins
Tim Burman
B.J.Borsa
(armine Lemma
Curtus Moak
Tony (ento
Bill Metzinger
Andy Lauderback
Bob 0'Brien
Joe Byrne
Steve Blevins
5 other players

Saves
Curtus Moak
Joe Byrne
Shannon Morgan
Jim Steele
Josh Kay
Pat Murphy
Nate Bouldin
Rick Harrmann
Ron Schmitt
Sean Sullins
A.J. Upton
Greg Gunderson
Andy Lauderback
Shaun McHugh
Bill Metz
Billy Welsh
4 other players

Appearances
Curtus Moak
Joe Byrne
Jim Steele

CAREER Recorps WATCH
1998-01 4 88
1988, 90-92 5. 8
1979-80 6. 80
2006'p|’ 7. 70
2006-pr 8. 68
9. 67
1998-01 10. Zg
1972-75 b 6
1971-74
13. 59
2006-pr
14. 55
1998-01 15 54
16. 52
2003-04 52
1963-65 18. 51
1998-01 51
1985-87 20. 50
2005-06 - 4
1998-01 - 4
1988-91
1984-87
1990-91 ;: iz
1999-2002 3 39
1990-93 39
1988-91 39
2005-pr 6 35
1985-86
7. 33
2006-pr P
32
1972-74 32
2000-03 1. 31
1958-61 31
1998-01 13. 30
1996-99 14. 29
1989-92 29
1973-76 29
1977-80
1982-85 1 3630
2006-pr 3 2651
3. 246.2
4. 2450
1998-01 5. 2352
1982-85 6. 2322
1995-97 7. 2311
1996-99 8. 2252
2004-05 9. 2241
1988-91 10. 217.2
2002-03 1. 208.2
1971-72 12. 207.0
1965-67 13, 199.1
1992-93 14.  196.0
2005-pr 15, 195.1
1985, 87-88 16.  188.1
1973-76 17. 186.1
1987-88 18. 186.0
1980-83 19. 185.0
2007-pr 20. 1840
1. 295
1998-01 2. 284
1982-85 3. 277
1996-99 4, 255

Pat Murphy
Keith Phillips
Todd Ruprecht
Shannon Morgan
Kyle Markle
B.J.Borsa

Tony Cento

Kyle DiEduardo
Rob Reel

Bill Metzinger
Jon Shouse
Jeremy Martin
Tony Maynard
Tom Infante
Keith Becker
Andy Lauderback
Tom Summers
Matt Heber
A.J. Upton

Starts
B.J.Borsa
Keith Becker
Joe List
Tony Cento
David Query
Dave Sala
Mark Thompson
Tony Maynard
Chad DiSalle
Greg Wahl
Tim Burman
Bill Metzinger
Jeremy Martin
Steve Blevins
George Glinatsis
Casey McEvoy

Innings Pitched
B.J.Borsa
Tony Cento
Bill Metzinger
(armine Lemma
Keith Becker
Joe List
Jeremy Martin
Curtus Moak
Tony Maynard
Tim Burman
David Query
Bob 0'Brien
Scott Simonds
Greg Wahl
Dave Sala
Pat Murphy
George Glinatsis
Bob Rechtin
Tom Infante
Steve Blevins

Strikeouts
Bill Faul
(armine Lemma
B.J.Borsa
Tony Cento

1988-91
1992-95
1994-97
1995-97
2002-05
2000-03
1996-99
1998-01
2000-03
1989-92
1999-2002
1991-94
2001-05
1986-89
1995-97
1973-76
1983-85
2005-pr
2005-pr

2000-03
1995-97
1999-02
1996-99
1981-84
1984-86
1981-84
2001-05
1992-94
1972-75
1972-74
1989-92
1991-94
2006-pr
1988-91
1996-98

2000-03
1996-99
1989-92
1958-61
1995-97
1999-2002
1991-94
1998-01
2001-05
1972-74
1981-84
1977-80
1965-67
1972-75
1984-86
1988-91
1988-91
1973-76
1986-89
2006-pr

1960-62
1958-61
2000-03
1996-99

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

v W =

o

13.
14.

16.
17.

19.
20.

B o

~N o

10.
11.
12.

14.

16.
17.

215
190
190
182
182
177
174
17m
164
158
155
148
144
137
135
132
127
115

85
81
75
73
70
70
69
67
63
61
61
61
59
58
58
56
55
55
54
53
53
53
49

96
93
88
85
85
84
84
84
80
79
77
76
76
74
74
73
72
72

Dave Sala

Keith Becker
Tim Burman
Joe List

Pat Murphy
George Glinatsis
Curtus Moak
Bill Metzinger
Greg Wahl

Gary Wilkins
David Query
Bruce Raible
Carl Bouldin
Jim Steele

Ray Penno

Tony Maynard
Steve Blevins
Dan Osterbrock

Season Recorns WATcH

Runs
Kevin Youkilis
Kevin Youkilis
Kevin Youkilis
Anthony Snowell
Brett Clark
Matt Singer
Matt Singer
Josh Harrison
Ken Schneider
Logan Parker
Steve Barhorst
(raig Tewes
Brad Schutz
Josh Harrison
Pat Abbatiello
Troy Muckerheide
Pat Abbatiello
Matt Singer
Mike Kinnett
LaFringe Hayes
Ryan Minges
John Young
Tony Campana

Hits
Kevin Youkilis
Matt Singer
Brad Schutz
Steve Barhorst
Kevin Youkilis
Josh Harrison
Matt Singer
Brett Clark
Matt Singer
Chris Hamblen
Kevin Youkilis
Jack Nelson
Logan Parker
Tony Campana
Mike Kinnett
John Carney
Logan Parker
Steve Pickerell

1984-86
1995-97
1972-74

1999-2002

1988-91
1988-91
1998-01
1989-92
1972-75
1968-70
1981-84
1968-69
1958-61
1996-99
1973-76
2001-05
2006-pr
2006-pr

1999
2001
2000
1999
2001
1999
2001
2006
1991
2006
1995
1999
2002
2007
1986
1995
1985
2000
1985
2006
2000
1987
2007

1999
1999
2002
1995
2001
2006
2000
2001
2001
2001
2000
2004
2006
2007
1985
1997
2005
2004
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7
7
7
7

21

20
20

18
18
18
18
18
14. 17
17
17
17

16
16
16
16
16
- 14
- 13
- 12
- 12

19
18
17
15
15
15

el adii s i

14
14

13
13
13
13
13

12
12
12
12

John Young
Mike Kinnett
Anthony Snowell
Chris Hamblen
(raig Tewes

Doubles
Mike Kinnett
Kevin Youkilis
Kevin Youkilis
Matt Singer
Logan Parker
Steve Barhorst
Matt Singer
Logan Parker
Ryan Minges
Matt Singer
Brett Clark
Chris Hamblen
(raig Tewes
Josh Harrison
Anthony Snowell
Brad Schutz
Scott Heller
Jack Nelson
Jamie Baker
John Young
Mike Mottice
John Young
Ken Schneider
Neall French
Brian Szarmach
Ryan Baker
Cameron Satterwhite
Adam Yeager

Home Runs
Kevin Youkilis
Kevin Youkilis
Matt Singer
Chris Hamblen
(raig Tewes
John Carney
Gary Hardoerfer
Mike Mottice
Steve Pickerell
John Young
Pat Abbatiello
Pat Abbatiello
Mark Gabbard
Ken Schneider
Kevin Youkilis
Jake Smith
Matt Singer
Ryan Minges
Steve Pickerell
Aaron Moll
Neall French
Josh Harrison
Cameron Satterwhite
Brian Szarmach

Runs Batted In
Matt Singer

1987
1986
1999
2002
1999

1985
1999
2000
2000
2005
1995
1999
2006
2000
2001
2001
1999
2001
2007
1999
2002
1997
2006
1992
1985
1991
1986
1990
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007

2000
2001
1999
2002
1999
1997
1985
1991
2004
1987
1986
1985
1993
1991
1999
2002
2001
2001
2003
2002
2007
2007
2007
2007

1999

No e w

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

18.
19.
20.

Eali adi b

-~ o

16.
17.

20.

10.
1.

72
69
66
65
63
62
62
61
58
57
56
55
53
53
52
52
51
50
49
49
43

63
61
59
54
54
52
44
44
43
43
42
42
42
40
40
39
38
38
38
37
37
37

57
35
28
25
25
24
24
22
22
22
21
20
20
20

Season Recorns WarcH

Kevin Youkilis
Logan Parker
Chris Hamblen
(raig Tewes
Neall French
Chris Hamblen
Matt Singer
Kevin Youkilis
Aaron Moll
Matt Singer
Josh Harrison
Matt Primack
Logan Parker
(raig Tewes
Mike Mottice
Mark Martin
John Carney
(raig Tewes
Brian Szarmach
Mark Belcher
Brian Szarmach

Walks
Kevin Youkilis
(raig Tewes
Kevin Youkilis
Logan Parker
(raig Tewes
Anthony Snowell
John Hansherry
Kevin Youkilis
Mark Muscenti
John Zaksek
Rick Linz
Cary Daniel
Matt Primack
Scott Heller
Kevin Youkilis
Steve Pickerell
Mike Curley
Chris Hamblen
Ken Schneider
Adam Yeager
Jack Nelson
Matt Singer

Stolen Bases
Tony Campana
Ken Schneider
Mike Cox
Tim Coyne
Steve Barhorst
Pat Maginn
Troy Muckerheide
Adam Yeager
Jim Nageleisen
Kevin Youkilis
Rick Linz
Josh Harrison
Chuck Barlage
Nick Hodge

Wins
Chris Holt

1999
2006
2001
1999
2007
1999
2001
2001
2002
2000
2007
1995
2005
1998
1991
1985
1997
2001
2006
2000
2007

2000
1999
2001
2006
2001
2000
1974
1998
2006
1988
1976
1997
1994
1998
1999
2004
1974
2002
1991
2007
2006
2001

2007
1991
1992
1982
1995
1965
1995
2007
1969
2001
1976
2007
1990
1982

1995

w

® N oA

11.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

14.

O NS W=

o

O 0 00 O O WO WO vV —

106.2
104.0
101.2
101.2
101.0
96.1
95.1
94.1
94.0
93.2
93.1
93.0
90.2
88.2
88.0
87.1
86.0
85.2
84.1
83.1
83.0
82.2

N

S Ty WO O =

109
103
98
91
89
83
82
80
80
78

Joe Byrne

Steve Blevins
Jim Martini

Tim Burman
Tony Cento

Bill Metzinger
Dan Osterbrock
Chad Pennington
Chris Murphy

Innings Pitched
Chris Holt
B.J.Borsa
Bill Metzinger
B.J.Borsa
Steve Blevins
Bill Metzinger
George Glinatsis
Tony Maynard
Chris Murphy
Tony Cento
Chad Pennington
Keith Becker
Dave Hagen
Jeremy Martin
Ken Sedziol
Tim Burman
Nate Bouldin
Jerry Faul
Ron Stephens
Joe List
Steve Blevins
Dan Osterbrock

Saves
Shannon Morgan
Josh Kay
Curtus Moak
Joe Byrne
Sean Sullins
A.J.Upton
Nate Bouldin
Andy Lauderback
Ron Schmitt
Greg Gunderson
Jim Steele
Jim Steel
Curtus Moak
Billy Welsh
3 other players

Strikeouts

Bill Faul

Tony Cento
Chris Murphy
George Glinatsis
Carmine Lemma
Bruce Raible
Jerry Faul
Carmine Lemma
Dave Sala
B.J.Borsa

Dan Osterbrock

1985
2006
1979
1974
1999
1992
2007
2002
1995

1995
2002
1991
2003
2006
1992
1991
2005
1995
1999
2002
1997
1989
1994
1986
1974
2003
1964
1988
2001
2007
2007

1995
2005
2000
1983
1993
2006
2002
1974
1965
1987
1998
1999
2001
2007

1961
1999
1995
1991
1958
1969
1964
1959
1986
2003
2007
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CINcINNATI HiTTErs SEASON/CAREER HIGHS:

#2 Keith Kampe

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

#3 Kyle Rapp

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

At-Bats .. ... 2 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2) ~ At-Bats .......... 2 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07) 4 (three times-last at Rutgers, 5/5)  At-Bats . 4 (three times-last at Rutgers, 5/5/07)
s | (3t AUstin Peay, 2/19) 1 (at Austin Peay, 2/19/07) 2 (vs. Marshall, 4/9) 2 (vs. Marshall, 4/9/07)
[1CY 1 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2)  Hits ...vvosoveeseeeeseeresene 1 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07) Hits . 2 (twice-last at Florida Atlantic, 2/11) .. 2 (three times-last at Florida, 2/26/07)
N/A" Doubles N/A 1 (three times-last at Dayton, 4/3) ..... 1 (four times-last at Dayton, 4/3/07)
N/A" Homeruns N/A N/A~ Homeruns N/A
...................................... 1(vs.Morehead State, 5/2)  RBI ....ooooccesvceesrerennes 1 (v5. Morehead State, 5/2/07) vsnrsnnnns 2 (TWiCe-1a5t @t Dayton, 4/3)  RBI ...oocvvvvvrrsnnnns 2 (twice-last at Dayton, 4/3/07)
Hit Streak N/A HitStreak N/A Hit Streak .. .2 games (four times-last 4/21-4/24)  HitStreak .. 2 games (four times-last 4/21/07-4/24/07)
#4 Dustin Alvey #5 Jamel Scott
2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs
At-Bats ... 5 (vs.Villanova, 4/27)  At-Bats ... 5 (vs. Villanova, 4/27/07) At-Bats 5 (vs.Ohio, 4/17)  At-Bats .. 5 (vs. Ohio, 4/17)
Runs . 3 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2) 4 (vs. Kentucky State, 5/5/05) Runs .... .. 2 (twice-last vs. Notre Dame, 4/7) ~ Runs ..... . 2 (twice-last vs.Notre Dame, 4/7/07)
Hits ... .. 3 (vs.Villanova, 4/27) 3 (twice-last vs. Villanova, 4/27/07) Hits ...... 2 (seven times-last vs. Connecticut, 4/22) ~ Hits........... 2 (seven times-last vs. Connecticut, 4/22/07)
Doubles . ... 1 (at Rutgers, 5/5) .1 (twice-last at Rutgers, 5/5/07) Doubles ..........ccovrren. 1 (twice-last vs. Georgetown, 4/5)  Doubles .............. 1 (twice-last vs. Georgetown, 4/5/07)
Homeruns.... ... 1(vs.Villanova, 4/27) 1 (vs. Villanova, 4/27/07) Homeruns N/A~ Homeruns N/A
RBI........ 2 (vs.Villanova, 4/27) 2 (vs. Villanova, 4/27/07) .... 2 (vs.Chicago State, 3/18)  RBI....... . 2 (vs. Chicago State, 3/18/07)
Hit Streak 2 qames (4/27 t0 4/28) 3 games (4/6/05 to 4/25/05) Hit Streak .. 4 games (3/18 t0 3/24)  Hit Streak ... . 4 games (3/18/07 to 3/24/07)
#6 Josh Harrison #8 Adam Yeager

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

At-Bats .. 6 (at Georgetown,3/31)  At-Bats ..... 6 (three times-last at Georgetown, 3/31/07) At-Bats 5 (11 times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9) ~ At-Bats ......... 5 (17 times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07)
4 (at Pittsburgh, 3/24)  RUNS coovvvesvvresrressrseiriens 4 (at Pittsburgh, 3/24/07) 4 (at North Carolina A&T,2/24)  RUNS w.cvvvvevveeennns 4 (at North Garolina A&T, 2/24/07)

(L1 CR— 3 (four times-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2) eenens & (twice-last at Kentucky, 3/1/06) 3 (four times-last at Rutgers, 5/6) ... 3 (eight times-last at Rutgers, 5/6/07)
Doubles . ... 2 (three times-last at Rutgers, 5/5) 2 (five times-last at Rutgers, 5/5/07) . 1(12 times-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2) 2 (twice-last vs. Rutgers, 5/24/06)
Homeruns... 2 (at Pittshurgh, 3/24) sevesneneen 2 (@t Pittsburgh, 3/24/07) || | HOMEIUNS w.covvvercvcesnirrcnirnns 1 (vs.Villanova, 4/29)  Homeruns..... 1 (three times-last vs. Villanova, 4/29/07)
e 8 (3t Pittshurgh, 3/24) 8 (at Pittsburgh, 3/24/07) 3] I— 2 (four times-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2) 3 (vs. Oakland, 3/19/06)

18 games (5/3/06 to 2/11/07) 18 games (5/3/06 to 2/11/07) (1118 (T 10 games (4/25 to present)  Hit Streak .. .. 12 games (4/17/06 to 5/5/06)

#10 Kevin Johnson #14 Neall French

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

At-Bats .. 4 (twice-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9)  At-Bats ............. 4 (twice-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07) At-Bats 6 (vs.Morehead State,5/2) ~ At-Bats .......... 6 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07)
RUNS ............. T (three times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9)  Runs ........ 1 (three times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07) .ene 3 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2) ... 3 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07)
Hits ... 3 (vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9) ... 3 (vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07) 5 (@t Rutgers,5/5)  HitS .oooeoeeseesereeeessessesenen 5 (at Rutgers, 5/5/07)
Doubles . ... 2 (vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9) . 2 (vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07) Doubles .......c.... 2 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2)  Doubles 2 (three times-last vs.Morehead State, 5/2/07)
Homeruns ... 1 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2) .... 1(vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07) 2 (atKentucky,3/7)  HOMEIUNS ..oococvrrrrrrrerrns 2 (at Kentucky, 3/7/07)
1 4 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2) 4 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07) 6 (at Kentucky,3/7)  RBI........ 6 (at Kentucky, 3/7/07)
Hit Streak N/A  HitStreak N/A Hit Streak ... .. 11games (4/9t04/28)  Hit Streak ... . 11 games (4/9/07 to 4/28/07)
#17 Michael Obyc #18 Ryan Baker

2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs

At-Bats .. 5 (twice-last vs. Marshall, 4/9)  At-Bats ... 5 (three times-last vs. Marshall, 4/9/07) At-Bats 4 (14 times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9)  At-Bats ......... 4 (14 times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07)
Runs . ... 3 (at West Virginia, 4/14)  Runs .. e 3 (t West Virginia, 4/14/07) T O 3 (vs.Morehead State,5/2) ~ Runs 3 (vs.Morehead State, 5/2/07)
Hits ... ..... 3(vs.Morehead State,5/2) Hits.... ... 3 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07) ... 3 (three times-last vs. Butler, 4/25) 3 (three times-last vs. Butler, 4/25/07
Doubles ........... 1 (four times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9) ~ Doubles ....... 1 (six times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9/07) Doubles.......... ... 2 (twice-last at Rutgers, 5/5) ... 2 (twice-last at Rutgers, 5/5/07
Homeruns N/A Homeruns N/A Homeruns. ... T (twice-last vs. Xavier,4/24) ~ Homeruns...

)
)
.. 1 (twice-last vs. Xavier, 4/24/07)
)
)

...... 2 (at Austin Peay, 2/19)  RBI..... ... 2 (at Austin Peay, 2/19/07) ... 2 (three times-last at Pittshurgh, 3/24) ~ RBI... ... 2 (three times-last at Pittsburgh, 3/24/07
. 5 games (twice-last 4/7 to 4/17)  Hit Streak 5 games (twice-last 4/7/07 t0 4/17/07) [ | | HitStreak ..o.coeevsoersrcirsirsncns 6 games (4/24-5/2)  Hit Streak .....oo.oovescvree 6 games (4/24/07-5/2/07
#22 Cory Hodskins #23 Brian Szarmach
2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs
At-BAts ............ 4 (twice-last vs. Cleveland State,3/10) ~ At-Bats ... 5 (vs. Miami (OH), 5/16/06) At-Bats e 5 (10 times-last at RUGers, 5/5)  AE-BALS vovrvrerrsrersres 6 (at High Point, 2/26/06)
RUNS oo rsensen 1 (at Florida Atlantic, 2/10) 2 (vs. USF, 4/2/06) Runs . 3 (twice-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2)  Runs ..... 3 (three times-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07)
Hits ... . 1 (twice-last vs. Villanova, 4/29) 2 (vs. USF, 4/2/06) HIES oreererersers s 4 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2) evennes (V5. Morehead State, 5/2/07)
Doubles N/A .. 1 (twice-last vs. Miami (OH), 5/16/06) Doubles 1 (13 times-last vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9) 2 (twice-last vs. Rutgers, 5/24/06)
Homeruns N/A .. T (vs. Cleveland State, 3/11/06) Homeruns.. ... 2 (at West Virginia, 4/14)  HOMETUNS cvvveverren 2 (at West Virginia, 4/14/07)
3 1 (at North Carolina A&T, 2/24) - 2 (twice-fast vs. Cleveland State, 3/12/06) RBI..... . 6(vs. Morehead State,5/2)  RBI........ 6 (three times-last vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07)
Hit Streak N/A  HitStreak ......3 games (twice-last 3/26/06 to 4/5/06) Hit Streak .. .. 13 games (3/11to 4/1) ...... 13 games (3/11/07 to 4/1/07)
#28 Cameron Satterwhite #31Tony Gampana

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

2007 Season Highs

Career Highs

At-Bats ............... 5 (four times-last vs. Villanova, 4/27)  At-Bats .......... 5 (four times-last vs. Villanova, 4/27/07) At-Bats ..o 6 (five times-last vs. Villanova, 4/27) ~ At-Bats ............. 6(10times-last vs.Villanova, 4/27/07)
RURS eoeeeeeresesesessesssesessesessesns 4 (vs. Ohio, 4/17) ... 4 (vs. Ohio, 4/17/07) Runs ... .. 4 (at North Carolina A&T,2/24)  Runs ... . 4 (at North Carolina A&T, 2/24/07)
Hits 4 (vs. Ohio, 4/17)  Hits.... ... & (vs. Ohio, 4/17/07) 4 (vs.Villanova, 4/27)  Hits. 5 (vs. Radford, 4/23/05)
DOUBIES w.vrrrrrern 1 (12 times-last vs. Villanova, 4/27)  Doubles .. 1 (17 times-last vs. Villanova, 4/27/07) Doubles ............... 1 (five times-last vs. Villanova,4/27) ~ Doubles 1 (12 times-last vs. Villanova, 4/27/07)
HOMEIUNS w.cvveevrveeenveeesnsseessninns 3 (vs. Ohio, 4/17)  Homeruns ... 3 (vs. Ohio, 4/17/07) Homeruns..... .. 1(at Georgetown, 3/31)  Homeruns 1 (twice-last at Georgetown, 3/31/06)
RBI 7 (vs. Ohio, 4/17) ... 7 (vs. Ohio, 4/17/07) S — ... 4(vs.Marshall, 4/9)  RBI........ 4 (twice-last vs. Marshall, 4/9/07)
Hit Streak ... 10 games (3/4t03/24)  HitStreak ..................... 10 games (3/4/07 to 3/24/07) Hit Streak ovvveeeeerveeenreeenns 18 games (2/19t0 3/25)  HitStreak .... 18 games (twice-last 2/19/07 to 3/25/07)
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Civannart Prrcrers SEAson/ CAReEr HIGHS:

#3 Kyle Rapp

Career Highs

.. 3.1 (vs. Miami (Ohio), 5/9)  Innings (SP).......
.. 1.1 (at West Virginia, 4/13)  Innings (RP)
e 3 (@t West Virginia, 4/13) SO ovvvveescerenns

2007 Season Highs
Innings (SP)
Innings (RP) .

.. 7.0 (twice-last vs. Niagara, 3/4/06)
... 1.1 (at West Virginia, 4/13/07)
.. 7 (at North Carolina A&T, 2/19/06)

#10 Kevin Johnson
2007 Season Highs Career Highs
Innings (SP) N/A" Innings (SP) N/A
INNINGS (RP) woevreeerrevrrcvrrens 3.1 (vs.Villanova, 4/29)  Innings (RP) 3.1 (vs. Villanova, 4/29/07)
S0 4 (vs. Butler, 4/25) 4 (vs. Butler, 4/25/07)

#13 Steve Blevins
2007 Season Highs Career Highs
[nnings (SP) ..voeveeer 8.0 (twice-last vs. Notre Dame, 4/5)  IInnings (SP) ... 9.0 (three times-last vs. St.John's, 5/18/06)
Innings (RP) N/A Innings (RP) w.ovoevevrcvrvrnns 0.1 (at Kentucky, 3/1/06)
G0 s 9 (at Austin Peay, 2/18) 9 (at Austin Peay, 2/18/07)

#19 John Baird
2007 Season Highs Career Highs
[TITTIVE O 9.0 (vs. Connecticut, 4/22)  Innings (SP) ...
Innings (RP) N/A" Innings (RP)
S0 v 6 (vs. Connecticut, 4/22)  90.....

9.0 (vs. Connecticut, 4/22/07)
. 4.0 (vs. Auburn, 3/12/06)
... 6 (vs. Connecticut, 4/22/07)

#21 Nick Buscemi

#25 Michael Hill

2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs

1N0INGS (SP) weverrerenrenrsersnees 6.0 (vs. Xavier, 4/24)  Innings (SP) ..ovvvres 6.1 (vs. Morehead State, 5/3/06) [T —— 6.0 (twice-last vs. Butler, 4/25)  Innings (SP) ............ 6.0 (twice-last vs. Butler, 4/25/07)

Innings (RP) ........ 3.0 (twice-last vs. Connecticut, 4/20)  Innings (RP) ..o 3.2 (vs. West Virginia, 5/13/06) Innings (RP) ...... 3.2 (at Austin Peay, 2/19)  Innings (RP) .... e 3.2 (at Austin Peay, 2/19/07)

S0 5 (vs.Toledo, 3/21) SO voovvevererrrene 5 (four times-last vs. Toledo, 3/21/07) L — 9 (vs.Chicago State, 3/18) SO ....occcrrcreeee 9 (vs. Chicago State, 3/18/07)

#26 Evan Sanford #30 Brian Garman

2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A [LTITTIVEY Y E— 4.0 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2)  Innings (SP) ................ 4.0 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07)

Innings (RP) ..... 1.2 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2)  Innings (RP) . 2.0 (twice-last vs. West Virginia, 5/13/06) 1N0INGS (RP) woeveverrevrsrrvrsvreens 3.0 (at Rutgers, 5/6)  Innings (RP) .... 3.0 (at Rutgers, 5/6/07)
o 3 (v5.Chicago State, 3/18) S0 cvvvvvveesceensnsessrenns 3 (vs. Chicago State, 3/18/07) (| J—— 3 (vs. Villanova, 4/28) .3 (vs. Villanova, 4/28/07)

#32 Jake Geglein

2007 Season Highs Career Highs

#34 Robb Thompson

2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) ...... 2.1 (vs. Miami (OH), 5/16/06) Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A

[nnings (RP) ........cc..euueee. 3.0 (vs.Morehead State, 5/2)  Innings (RP) ..vvevvevvrcerns 4.0 (vs.Ball State, 5/10/06) ATV T 2.1 (atRutgers, 5/5)  INNINGS (RP) wvevvvrevrrvvrsvrrns 2.1 (at Rutgers, 5/5/07)

G0 e 5 (vs.Morehead State,5/2) SO ....uueuvveerrrcersscrrirenn 5 (vs. Morehead State, 5/2/07) S0 3 (at Rutgers, 5/5) SO 3 (at Rutgers, 5/5)
#35A.). Upton #36 Sean Munninghoff

2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A" Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A" Innings (SP) s 1.0 (vs. Memphis, 5/14/05)

INNINGS (RP) .ovcevvsvrcrnsene 2.0 (vs.Dartmouth, 3/3)  Innings (RP) v 4.2 (vs. Xavier, 4/17/06) Innings (RP) ... 1.0 (at Florida Atlantic, 2/10)  Innings (RP) 4.0 (vs. Cleveland State, 3/11/06)

L —— 2 (three times-last at Georgetown, 3/31) S0 ........... 4 (vs. Oakland, 3/18/06) ... 2 (at Florida Atlantic, 2/10) SO 12 (vs. Memphis, 5/14/05)
#37 Adam (alez #40 Billy Welsh

2007 Season Highs 2006 Season Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) weovevevserseres 6.0 (vs. Dayton, 4/19/06) Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) covevvvevrererne 7.1 (vs. Canisius, 2/24/06)

Innings (RP) ... ... 3.0 (vs. Cleveland State, 3/11)  Innings (RP) ............ 3.0 (vs. Cleveland State, 3/11/07) Innings (RP) .. 3.2 (at Pittshurgh, 3/25)  Innings (RP) ..... weee 4.0 (vs. UAB, 3/13/05)

LY <o & (vs.Cleveland State, 3/11) SO oo 4 (twice-last vs. Cleveland State, 3/11/07) S0 evsresernnee 3 (three times-last at Pittsburgh, 3/25)  S0....ccooevvce. .... 5 (vs. Canisius, 2/24/06)

#42 Scott Brothers #44 Dan Osterbrock

2007 Season Highs Career Highs

2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A" Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) ......... 9.0 (three times-lastvs.\Villanova, 4/27)  Innings (SP) .... 9.0 (three times-lastvs.Villanova, 4/27/07)

Innings (RP) N/A" Innings (RP) N/A Innings (RP) N/A Innings (RP) .ovovveevevrvrne 5.0 (at Seton Hall, 4/9/06)

S0 N/A~ S0 N/A 90 sorerrrveeesssssessmssseesnsseessnns 11 (vs. Villanova, 4/27) SO oo 11 (vs. Villanova, 4/27/07)

#45 Matt Heber #47 Brian Sand

2007 Season Highs Career Highs 2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A

Innings (RP) ............. 1.0 (at North Carolina A&T,2/24)  Innings (RP) .... 3.2 (twice-last at Connecticut, 3/24/06) Innings (RP) N/A" Innings (RP) N/A

0 coorrssressssssssssnnnes 1 (@t North Garolina A&T, 2/24) S0 ...ooveevveeene. 3 (twice-last at Saint Louis, 4/10/05) S0 N/A - S0 N/A
#48 Brandon Bouley

2007 Season Highs Career Highs

Innings (SP) N/A Innings (SP) N/A

Innings (RP) N/A Innings (RP) N/A

S0 N/A SO N/A
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Player

14
31

o

FRENCH, Neall....
CAMPANA, Tony....
HARRISON, Josh...
YEAGER, Adam.....
SZARMACH, Brian..
SATTERWHITE, Came
BAKER, Ryan......

THOMPSON, Robb... 1.
.320
.304
.273
.229
.225
.222
.167
.167
.067
.000
.000
.000

EARLEY, Michael..
OBYC, Michael....
RAPP, Kyle.......
SCOTT, Jamel.....
ALVEY, Dustin....
JOHNSON, Kevin...
MARAGAS, Nick....
KAMPE, Keith.....
HODSKINS, Cory...
UPTON, A.J.......
HILL, Michael....
GARMAN, Brian....

Totals..............
Opponents...........

AVG

.358
.356
.339
.294
.293
.260
.255

000

.297
.264

GP-GS

49-49
49-49
49-49
49-49
48-47
47-45
47-44

49-49
49-49

2007 GNaNNATT SEASON STATISTICS

Record: 26-23

179
208
192
180
181
154
137

97
92
44
105
40
27

o O

30

o o N

34
49
58
40
34
33
22

= = N
U Uk o

O OO H K O Wuv

64
74
65
53
53
40
35

N PN W
= N oo R~

O OO NMNRKFE KL OV

2B

14

17
12
13
12
12

O O OO0 OO WEFEDMNWM®B®O O

1681 344 499 104
1640 285 433

73

Home: 19-8

3B

oo RroOoOMNMNRKFR W

O 0O 0O Oo0OO0OO0OO0OOoOk+H o kr oo

HR RBI

10

N o0 o ~r VR~

OO Oo0Oo0ooOoOoOoOkr KH+H OO o u o

46 3
312

63
18
56
24
43
31
17

=
o u o

O OO NKFEF OO U1 ©

08
55

OB%

. 449
.440
.414
.412
.373
.328
.360

.000
.434
.379
.347
.299
.426
.250
.375
.167
.176
.000
.000
.000

.388

Away: 7-15 BIG EAST: 8-12
TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP
114 .637 28 4 33 3
84 .404 30 2 25 1
113 .589 24 7 15 6
68 .378 37 1 26 4
92 .508 23 0 52 6
76 .494 17 1 34 0
53 .387 15 8 40 2
11000 0 0 0 O
52 .536 19 3 20 O
34 .370 11 0 26 2
15 .341 4 1 13 O
28 .267 8 3 22 2
13 .325 9 5 9 1
12 .444 1 0 12 O
1 .17 0 2 0 O
1 .167 0 0 2 O
2 .067 4 0 16 O
0 .000 0 0 o0 1
0 .000 1 0 0 O
0 .000 0 O O0 O
759 .452 231 37 345 28
611 .373 189 52 350 27

LOB - Team (402), Opp (379). DPs turned - Team (37), Opp (35). IBB -

Picked off - YEAGER 3, CAMPANA 2, RAPP 1, HARRISON 1.

Player ERA
44 OSTERBROCK, Dan.. 2.50
13 BLEVINS, Steve... 4.77
34 THOMPSON, Robb... 0.00
36 MUNNINGHOFF, Sean 0.00
37 CALEZ, Adam...... 2.55
32 GEGLEIN, Jake.... 3.00
26 SANFORD, Evan.... 3.48
40 WELSH, Billy..... 3.62
19 BAIRD, John...... 5.10
25 HILL, Michael.... 5.63
21 BUSCEMI, Nick.... 5.72
35 UPTON, A.J....... 6.23
30 GARMAN, Brian.... 7.23
10 JOHNSON, Kevin... 7.71
3 RAPP, Kyle....... 17.65
45 HEBER, Matt...... 54.00
Totals.............. 4.84
Opponents........... 5.69

PB - Team (9), BAKER 9,

(2-

2), JOHNSON (0-1).

(S0 -}
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
e I

orHroOPrHroOOUUMNMNMKE H KH PHEH OO
1
OO KF KFEF WMDMDMOHKENDMNDOO

26-23
23-26

APP

12
13

14
12
14
16
10
13
13
14
11

w o ©

49
49

GS

12
13

O O O © o ©o

1

o

O NOKFH ODN VY

49
49

CG SHO/CBO SV

O O 0O OO OO+ OO OO OoOOo

o

1/0
0/1

0/0
0/0
0/1
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0
0/0

2/1
2/1

(All games Sorted by

.355

H OO W wkrw

O O OO OO OO+ OO Wwo

26
18

SH

U O O WwWo wo

O R OMNMNOOOODMNMONHERLRO

SB-ATT

O O O O OO O O J O o © o
1 1 1 1 1
O OO0 OO0 OoOkrHr O OO Wwo

3

2

PO

58
95
63
71
63
59
99

81

60
14
48
11

S I

19 123-154 1262 512 88

27

69-92 1248 506 74

Team (5), HARRISON 2, SZARMACH 2, CAMPANA 1, Opp (6).

Earned run avg)

R

33
55

UV VW O ©

15
33
32
20
11
16

9
20
10

ER

23
44

= o0 1 O ©O

BB

24
25

- w ok Ww

10
217
23

14
14
10
12

(o]

77
59

22
16
16
17
23
51
19
10
14
11

433 285 226 189 350

IP H
0 82.2 69
0 83.0 106
0 7.0 10
0 1.0 O
0 17.2 10
2 18.0 14
0 10.1 12
4 27.1 25
0 47.2 48
0 46.1 45
0 28.1 30
0 13.0 9
0 18.2 26
0 9.1 5
0 8.2 19
0 1.2 5
6 420.2
9 416.0

2B

13
15

73

499 344 263 231 345 104

3B

= o

O OO H OMNMNOKFF OO OO O

9

HR AB B/Avg
4 306 .225
6 344 .308
1 32 .313
0 3 .000
0 64 .156
1 63 .222
1 39 .308
3 109 .229
3 175 .274
5 185 .243
0 115 .261
2 45 .200
3 78 .333
0 33 .152
1 40 .475
1 9 .556

31 1640 .264

46 1681 .297

WP HBP
6 4
10 5
1 2
0 0
2 0
2 3
2 1
7 2
5 9
3 5
2 7
1 2
0 2
2 2
3 6
0 2
46 52
62 37

A E FLD%

11 6 .984

5 2 .980

108 17 .910

143 20 .915

2 .942

3 6 .912

54 4 .989

2 0 1.000

16 4 .857

8 4 .957

1 01.000

76 9 .938

4 1 947

1 01.000

3 1 .933

0 01.000

10 1 .941

2 0 1.000

8 01.000

2 01.000

.953

.960
BK SFA SHA
1 4 5
0 3 7
1 1 0
0 0 0
0 0o 1
0 1 1
0 2 0
0 1 2
2 2 1
0 1 1
0 1 1
1 0 1
0 1 0
0 0 0
1 0 1
0 1 0
6 18 27
10 26 19

Opp (12). Pickoffs - Team (5), BAKER 3, OSTERBROCK 1, BLEVINS 1, Opp (7). SBA/ATT - BAKER (53-72),
OSTERBROCK (14-19), BLEVINS (14-17), HILL (11-14), BAIRD (6-9), FRENCH (8-8), MARAGAS (5-7), THOMPSON (5-5), ALVEY (3-4),
BUSCEMI (3-4), SANFORD (1-4), GARMAN (2-4), CALEZ (3-3), WELSH (3-3), RAPP (2-3), UPTON (1-2), GEGLEIN (2-2), MUNNINGHOFF
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2007 CNCNNATI SEASON STATISTICS

Player C PO A E FLD% DPs SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
10 JOHNSON, Kevin... 49 48 1 0 1.000 4 0o 1 .000 0 o0
25 HILL, Michael.... 13 5 8 0 1.000 0o 1 3 .786 0 o0
40 WELSH, Billy..... 9 1 8 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0o o0
3 RAPP, Kyle....... 5 4 1 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 o0
35 UPTON, A.J....... 3 1 2 0 1.000 1 1 1 .500 0 o0
32 GEGLEIN, Jake.... 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0o o0
30 GARMAN, Brian.... 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 2 2 .500 0 o0
26 SANFORD, Evan.... 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 1 3 .250 0 o0
34 THOMPSON, Robb... 2 0 2 0 1.000 1 5 0 1.000 0o o0
2 KAMPE, Keith..... 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 --= 0o o0
18 BAKER, Ryan...... 357 299 54 4 .989 4 53 19 .736 9 0
14 FRENCH, Neall.... 375 358 11 6 .984 24 8 0 1.000 0o o0
31 CAMPANA, Tony.... 102 95 5 2 .980 0 0o o0 --- 0o o0
17 OBYC, Michael.... 93 81 8 4 .957 3 0o o0 --- 0o o0
4 ALVEY, Dustin.... 19 14 4 1 .947 0 3 1 750 0 o0
23 SZARMACH, Brian.. 69 63 2 4 .942 0 0 o0 --- 0o o0
22 HODSKINS, Cory... 17 6 10 1 .941 0 0o o0 --- 0o o0
5 SCOTT, Jamel..... 145 60 76 9 .938 14 0 o0 --- 0o o0
9 MARAGAS, Nick.... 15 1 3 1 .933 0 5 2 .714 0 o0
8 YEAGER, Adam..... 234 71 143 20 .915 28 0o o0 --- 0o o0
28 SATTERWHITE, Came 68 59 3 6 .912 1 0o o0 --- 0 o0
6 HARRISON, Josh... 188 63 108 17 .910 10 0 o0 --- 0o o0
19 BAIRD, John...... 10 1 8 1 .900 1 6 3 .667 0 o0
21 BUSCEMI, Nick.... 8 2 5 1 .875 0 3 1 .750 0o o0
13 BLEVINS, Steve... 23 6 14 3 .870 0 14 3 .824 0o o0
20 EARLEY, Michael.. 28 8 16 4 .857 0 0 o0 --- 0 o0
44 OSTERBROCK, Dan.. 18 3 12 3 .833 1 14 5 .737 0o o0
37 CALEZ, Adam...... 3 0o 2 1 .667 0 3 0 1.000 0o o0
36 MUNNINGHOFF, Sean 0 o 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0o o0
45 HEBER, Matt...... 0 0o 0 o0 .000 0 0o o0 --= 0 o0
Totals.............. 1862 1262 512 88 .953 37 69 23 .750 9 0
Opponents........... 1828 1248 506 74 .960 35 123 31 .799 12 0

2007 Srarmve Line-Up 2007 Snrine Line-Up
By Posmmov By Barmve Oroer

(--Baker 44, French 3, Maragas 2 1--Campana 49

1B--French 39,0byc 5, Johnson 4 2--Yeager 17,Harrison 16,0byc 7, Earley 4, Rapp 2, Scott 2, Hodskins 1
2B--Scott 29, Harrison 20 3--Harrison 33, Earley 16

3B--Harrison 29, Earley 12, Hodskins 5,0byc 3 4--French 38, Satterwhite 7, Rapp 2, Szarmach 2

$S--Yeager 49 5--Szarmach 19, Yeager 13, Satterwhite 10,Alvey 3,0byc 2, French 1,
LF--Szarmach 47,Alvey 1,0byc 1 Rapp 1

CF--Campana49 6--Szarmach 16, Satterwhite 9, Yeager 8, 0byc 6, Alvey 3, Earley 3,
RF--Satterwhite 37,0byc 11,Rapp 1 Johnson 1,Maragas 1,Rapp 1,Scott 1

DH--Earley 18,Rapp 8, Satterwhite 8, Alvey 7, French 6,0byc 2 7--Szarmach 8, Earley 7, Satterwhite 7, Scott 7,Yeager 7, French 5,0byc 3,

Rapp 2, Alvey 1,Hodskins 1,Johnson 1

8--Baker 16, Satterwhite 12, French 5,0byc 3, Yeager 3, Hodskins 2,
Johnson 2, Scott 2, Szarmach 2, Alvey 1, Rapp 1

9--Baker 28, Scott 17, Hodskins 1,Maragas 1,0byc 1,Yeager 1




/ 2007 CINCINNATI BASEBALL — 15 |

2007 CnanwATT SEAsoN Resutrs

Attend

148
137

106
2086
376
419
408
131
114
152
286
419

222
126
451

75
100

52
101
205
271
231
197
415
248
252
658
603
271
462
336
332
461
714

445

456
389

Time

Game date Opposing team Score r h e/r h e Inns Overall BIG EAST Pitcher of record
___________________________________ [mmmmmmmm mmmm e e e
Feb 09, 2007 at Florida Atlantic 3-4 L 3 5 0/4 81 9 0-1-0 0- 0- 0 BLEVINS (L 0-1)
Feb 10, 2007 at Florida Atlantic 13-14 L. 13 13 1/14 16 2 (12) 0- 2-0 0- 0- 0 UPTON (L 0-1)

Feb 11, 2007 at Florida Atlantic 9-15 L 913 1/15 15 2 8 0- 3-0 0- 0- 0 GARMAN (L 0-1)
Feb 18, 2007 at Austin Peay 3-4 L 3 6 3/4 6 2 9 0- 4-0 0- 0- 0 BLEVINS (L 0-2)
Feb 19, 2007 at Austin Peay W 9-7 911 0/7 6 1 9 1- 4- 0 0- 0- 0 HILL (W 1-0)

Feb 23, 2007 at North Carolina A&T 2-4 L 2 7 1/ 4 9 1 9 1- 5- 0 0- 0- 0 BLEVINS (L 0-3)
Feb 24, 2007 at North Carolina A&T W 4-1 4 6 2/1 4 0 9 2- 5- 0 0- 0- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 1-0)
Feb 24, 2007 at North Carolina A&T W 18-1 1811 1/1 5 4 9 3-5-0 0- 0- 0 HILL (W 2-0)

Mar 03, 2007 Dartmouth W 9-1 910 5/1 6 3 9 4- 5- 0 0- 0- 0 BLEVINS (W 1-3)
Mar 04, 2007 Dartmouth W 4-0 4 7 2/ 0 3 2 7 5- 5- 0 0- 0- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 2-0)
Mar 04, 2007 Dartmouth 4-8 L 4 6 2/ 812 2 7 5- 6- 0 0- 0- 0 RAPP (L 0-1)

Mar 07, 2007 at #17 Kentucky 7-21 L 711 2/21 16 1 9 5- 7- 0 0- 0- 0 HILL (L 2-1)

Mar 09, 2007 Cleveland State W 8-0 811 1/ 0 4 1 9 6- 7- 0 0- 0- 0 BLEVINS (W 2-3)
Mar 10, 2007 Cleveland State W 3-2 3 9 1/2 17 2 9 7- 7- 0 0- 0- 0 WELSH (W 1-0)

Mar 11, 2007 Cleveland State w 9-3 911 1/3 7 3 9 8- 7-0 0- 0- 0 CALEZ (W 1-0)

Mar 16, 2007 Chicago State W 4-3 4 8 1/3 7 0 9 9- 7- 0 0- 0- 0 BLEVINS (W 3-3)
Mar 17, 2007 Chicago State W 8-3 8 9 1/3 5 0 9 10-7-0 0- 0- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 3-0)
Mar 18, 2007 Chicago State W 14-5 1410 1/5 7 4 9 11-7-0 0- 0- 0 HILL (W 3-1)

Mar 20, 2007 at Xavier 0-1 L 0 7 2/1 3 1 9 11-8-0 0- 0- 0 CALEZ (L 1-1)

Mar 21, 2007 Toledo 5-7 L 510 1/ 710 1 9 11- 9-0 0- 0- 0 BUSCEMI (L 0-1)
*Mar 24, 2007 at Pittsburgh Panthers W 19-5 1917 2/5 8 3 9 12- 9-0 1- 0- 0 BLEVINS (W 4-3)
*Mar 25, 2007 at Pittsburgh Panthers 0-3 L 0 4 1/3 5 0 7 12-10- 0 1- 1- 0 OSTERBROCK (L 3-1)
*Mar 25, 2007 at Pittsburgh Panthers 2-3 L 2 6 1/3 9 0 9 12-11- 0 1- 2- 0 WELSH (L 1-1)

Mar 28, 2007 Wright State W 9-5 912 2/5 6 1 9 13-11- 0 1- 2- 0 GEGLEIN (W 1-0)
*Mar 30, 2007 at Georgetown 2-8 L 211 4/ 813 0 9 13-12- 0 1- 3- 0 BLEVINS (L 4-4)
*Mar 31, 2007 at Georgetown W 11-3 1112 0/ 3 5 1 9 14-12- 0 2- 3- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 4-1)
*Apr 01, 2007 at Georgetown 5-6 L 510 2/ 6 6 1 9 14-13- 0 2- 4- 0 GEGLEIN (L 1-1)
Apr 03, 2007 at Dayton W 5-2 512 2/ 2 6 0 9 15-13- 0 2- 4- 0 SANFORD (W 1-0)
*Apr 05, 2007 Notre Dame W 4-3 4 7 3/310 1 9 16-13- 0 3- 4- 0 BLEVINS (W 5-4)
*Apr 06, 2007 Notre Dame W 4-3 4 7 1/3 5 2 9 17-13- 0 4- 4- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 5-1)
*Apr 07, 2007 Notre Dame 5-9 L 510 4/ 914 3 9 17-14- 0 4- 5- 0 HILL (L 3-2)

Apr 09, 2007 Marshall W 12-10 12 12 5/10 14 2 9 18-14- 0 4- 5- 0 BAIRD (W 1-0)
*Apr 13, 2007 at West Virginia 4-16 L 4 8 0/16 19 2 9 18-15- 0 4- 6- 0 BLEVINS (L 5-5)
*Apr 14, 2007 at West Virginia W 11-8 11 14 2/ 8 12 2 9 19-15- 0 5- 6- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 6-1)
Apr 17, 2007 Ohio 14-16 L. 14 16 8/16 15 5 9 19-16- 0 5- 6- 0 WELSH (L 1-2)
*Apr 20, 2007 Connecticut 4-6 L 4 7 1/ 614 1 9 19-17- 0 5- 7- 0 BLEVINS (L 5-6)
*Apr 21, 2007 Connecticut W 6-1 610 1/ 1 0 9 20-17- 0 6- 7- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 7-1)
*Apr 22, 2007 Connecticut W 6-2 6 9 0/ 2 2 9 21-17- 0 7- 7- 0 BAIRD (W 2-0)

Apr 24, 2007 Xavier 5-9 L 512 4/ 9 9 0 9 21-18-0 7- 7- 0 BUSCEMI (L 0-2)
Apr 25, 2007 Butler W 12-3 1212 1/3 7 3 9 22-18- 0 7- 7- 0 HILL (W 4-2)

*Apr 27, 2007 Villanova W 13-4 1317 2/ 410 7 9 23-18- 0 8- 7- 0 OSTERBROCK (W 8-1)
*Apr 28, 2007 Villanova 7-8 L 710 1/811 0 9 23-19- 0 8- 8- 0 BUSCEMI (L 0-3)
*Apr 29, 2007 Villanova 2-7 L 2 9 1/7 8 0 9 23-20-0 8- 9- 0 BAIRD (L 2-1)

May 02, 2007 Morehead State W 12-3 1214 0/ 3 8 0 7 24-20- 0 8- 9- 0 GARMAN (W 1-1)
May 02, 2007 Morehead State W 15-5 1516 1/ 5 6 3 9 25-20- 0 8- 9- 0 HILL (W 5-2)

*May 05, 2007 at Rutgers 6-16 L 6 12 4/16 16 1 9 25-21-0 8-10- 0 BLEVINS (L 5-7)
*May 05, 2007 at Rutgers 3-7 L 3 9 1/ 712 1 9 25-22-0 8-11- 0 BAIRD (L 2-2)
*May 06, 2007 at Rutgers 3-8 L 310 5/8 7 0 9 25-23-0 8-12- 0 CALEZ (L 1-2)

May 09, 2007 Miami (Ohio) w o 7-2 713 0/ 2 8 0 9 26-23-0 8-12- 0 RAPP (W 1-1)

() extra inning game

703

N D D DN W DN D WD WD D DD WW WD WDNDDNDNDDNDDNDDNODDND WD EDNDDNDDNDDDNDDNDDDNDWDNDDND WDNDEFEFEWDMNDDD WD W& W
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2007 Cwvanwan BIG EAST Sransiics

Record: 8-12 Home: 5-4 Away: 3-8 BIG EAST: 8-12

LD%

.985
.915
.957
.895
.974
.971
.970
.964

.000

.833
.959
.833

.000
.000
.000

.952
.964

Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E F
14 FRENCH, Neall.... .364 20-20 77 12 28 4 2 5 30 51 .62 9 3 11 2 .444 1 0 0-0 131 4 2

8 YEAGER, Adam..... .356 20-20 73 13 26 5 0 1 9 34 .466 13 0 9 1 .443 2 2 6-9 30 56 8

31 CAMPANA, Tony.... .348 20-20 89 17 31 3 0 1 5 37 .416 9 1 13 0 .414 0 1 18-23 42 3 2

6 HARRISON, Josh... .304 20-20 79 22 24 10 1 2 20 42 .532 9 2 8 4 .372 4 0 6-6 21 47 8

18 BAKER, Ryan...... .286 20-20 63 11 18 8 0 1 6 29 .460 8 3 15 1 .392 0 2 1-2 123 24 4

5 SCOTT, Jamel..... .255 18-15 55 6 14 2 0 0 4 16 .291 5 2 11 0 .339 0 1 4-6 31 36 2
23 SZARMACH, Brian.. .240 19-19 7 9 18 5 0 3 11 32 .427 6 0 23 0 .296 0 O 0-0 30 2 1
28 SATTERWHITE, Came .140 18-16 57 6 8 1 0 2 5 15 .263 6 0 18 0 .222 0 O 1-1 26 1 1
34 THOMPSON, Robb... 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 0 0 o0 O 11.000 0 O 01.000 0 0 0-0 1 01
4 ALVEY, Dustin.... .273 9-5 22 4 6 1 0 1 2 10 .455 3 3 0 .429 0 O - 1 1

17 OBYC, Michael.... .263 16-9 38 8 10 0 1 0 3 12 .316 4 0 11 1 .333 0 1 2-2 4 3 2

20 EARLEY, Michael.. .256 13-12 39 8 10 4 0 1 3 17 .43 8 0 12 0 .383 0 0 O- 1 1

3 RAPP, Kyle....... .214 6-2 14 1 3 0 o0 o0 1 .214 1 0 0 .267 0 0 O- 0 01
22 HODSKINS, Cory... .143 6-0 7 0 1 0 0 0 O .143 0 O 0 .143 0 0 0-0 2 4 01
10 JOHNSON, Kevin... .100 6-2 10 0o 1 1 o0 o0 O 2 .200 1 O 0 .182 0 0 0-0 15 0 01
Totals.............. .285 20-20 699 117 199 44 4 17 99 302 .432 82 14151 9 .368 7 7 38-49 512 206 36
Opponents........... .290 20-20 682 126 198 29 3 13 117 272 .399 79 23 133 13 .378 10 14 19-26 519 212 27
LOB - Team (173), Opp (170). DPs turned - Team (17), Opp (10). IBB - Team (2), HARRISON 1, SZARMACH 1, Opp (4). Picked off -
HARRISON 1.

(BIG EAST games only Sorted by Earned run avg)

Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO/CBO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B/Avg WP HBP BK SFA SHA
44 OSTERBROCK, Dan.. 2.11 5-1 6 6 4 0/0 0 47.0 37 18 11 10 44 7 0 2 171 .216 1 4 0 3 2
13 BLEVINS, Steve... 6.34 2-4 7 7 0 0/0 0 44.0 68 40 31 19 25 9 1 6 196 .347 7 3 0 1 3
19 BAIRD, John...... 6.53 1-2 3 3 1 o0/0 0 20.2 23 16 15 12 11 4 1 0 80 .288 2 6 1 1 3
35 UPTON, A.J....... 0.00 0-0 4 0 0 o0/0 0 41 2 1 0 5 4 0 0 0 13 .154 1 0 O 0 1
34 THOMPSON, Robb... 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0/0 0 21 1 0 0 O 3 0 0 O 7 .143 0 0 O 0 0
30 GARMAN, Brian.... 1.17 0-0 4 0 0 o0/0 0o 7.2 6 1 1 5 7 0 1 0 27 .222 0o 1 o0 0 0
32 GEGLEIN, Jake.... 4.05 0-1 4 0 0 0/0 0 6.2 8 4 3 2 4 1 0 0 26 .308 0 1 o0 1 1
40 WELSH, Billy..... 4.35 0-1 5 0 0 o0/0 1 10,1 10 5 5 5 6 1 0 1 41 .244 3 1 0 1 1
10 JOHNSON, Kevin... 5.40 0-0 2 0 0 o0/0 0o 312 0 2 2 2 3 0 0 0 10 .o000 0 0 O 0 0
26 SANFORD, Evan.... 7.71 0-0 5 0 0 o0/0 0 2.1 2 2 2 3 0 o0 1 9 .444 2 1 o0 1 0
25 HILL, Michael.... 8.49 0-1 4 4 0 0/0 0 11.2 17 13 1 5 14 5 0 2 52 .327 0 0 O 1 1
21 BUSCEMI, Nick.... 9.64 0-1 3 0 0 o0/0 0 42 10 5 5 0 2 1 0 0 23 .435 0 2 0 0 0
37 CALEZ, Adam...... 9.82 0-1 4 0 0 0/0 0 3.2 5 4 4 4 1 0 0 17 .353 1 0 O 0 1
3 RAPP, Kyle....... 47.25 0-0 i 0 0 0/0 0 1.1 7 7 5 3 0 0 0 5 .400 1 3 0 0 1
45 HEBER, Matt...... 94.50 0-0 i 0 0 0/0 0 0.2 7 7 3 0 0 0 1 5 .800 0 1 o0 1 0
Totals.............. 5.48 8-12 20 20 5 0/0 1 170.2 198 126 104 79 133 29 3 13 682 .290 18 23 1 10 14
Opponents........... 4.47 12-8 20 20 4 1/0 4 173.0 199 117 86 82 151 44 4 17 699 .285 24 14 1 7 7

PB - Team (4), BAKER 4, Opp (5). Pickoffs - Team (1), BAKER 1, Opp (1). SBA/ATT - BAKER (18-24), BLEVINS (8-8), OSTERBROCK
(4-7), HILL (2-4), BAIRD (2-2), CALEZ (2-2), SANFORD (0-1), GARMAN (0-1), BUSCEMI (1-1), FRENCH (1-1).



